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History of the Ora Church and Community

The Associate Reformed Presbyterian Church as we know it today comes to us
across a lengthy history of service in two lands, the British Isles and North America. Its roots are
traced to the Reformation, particularly the work of John Calvin and John Knox in Scotland when
the Scottish Church became the official Church of Scotland in 1560 A.D. When the church and
state become too closely allied, controversy and bitter strife over control became a way of life for
church and state.

Things improved somewhat under King William III in 1688 as he reorganized the Church of
Scotland into the Established Presbyterian Church of Scotland. In spite of the improvement,
‘however, a great number of problems still existed, and in 1733 a pastor by the name of Ebenezer
Erskine led a group of Christians in forming a separate Associate Presbytery (from thence comes the
first part of our name). Ten years later, another group of Christians, who for years had suffered
problems with the established church, organized themselves into the Reformed Presbytery.



Both churches spread to Northern Ireland as the Scots were forced to emigrate and both
came to America with those "Scots-Irish" folks in search of religious freedom. Most of the earlier
Presbyterians in America came in the early 1700’s from Ulster, in the northern part of Ireland. The
immigrants came to the Pennsylvania area at first, and it was there that both the Associate and the
Reformed Presbyteries of Pennsylvania were organized in the 1750-1770 time period. Many settlers
came from Pennsylvania and Virginia to the Laurens area in the 1760’s and others came directly
from Antrim County just before the Revolution. The graves of many of the descendants of these
immigrants are found in this cemetery.

The Bounty Act of South Carolina

In order to help settle unoccupied lands the General Assembly of the Colony of South
Carolina provided financial aid to encourage the immigration of poor Protestants from FEurope. As
eatly as 1730, "poor Protestants" were given land if they settled it. The grantees were required to
clear and cultivate the land at the rate of at least 3 acres per year for each 100 acres of land granted.
After two years, the land owner was required to pay 4 shillings per 100 acres quit rent (essentially
land taxes). The amount of land granted was 100 acres for the head of the household and 50 acres
for each dependent (wife and children under 15). Although the land was free there were significant
fees to be paid for surveys and other legal matters. However, the Governor could and often did
waive or otherwise pay these fees for poor immigrants.

In 1752, the act was amended to provide money for tools and provisions. In 1761 the
bounty was changed to provide money to defray the costs of passage from Europe. To receive these
benefits, immigrants were required to have certificates to show that they were of that religion and of
good character.

"Warrants of Survey for their Lands" were issued on petition of the immigrants as
authorized under the Act. Encouraged by the Act, large numbers of these protestant immigrants,
many otherwise destitute, came to South Carolina, mostly from Europe, but also from other
Colonies in America.

Many of the Scotch-Irish took advantage of the bounty and were settled in
this area. The first white settler in the area of present day Ora was Michael McGuire, a Scotsman,
who settled on a tract of 200 acres in 1766. Prior to that time, Indians inhabited the area.

The manners and dress of these first settlers must have been quite primitive. Their dress was
as follows: huntingshirt, leggings, and moccasins, adorned with buckles and beads. The hair was
clubbed and tied up in a little deerskin or silk bag. The women's dress was long-eared caps, Virginia
bonnets, short gowns, long gowns, stays, stomachers, quilted petticoats, high wooden heels. Trade
was carried on in skins and furs. Deer and beaver skins were a lawful tender in payment of debts.

On October 18, 1772, the James and Mary sailed into Charleston harbor, having spent the
last 54 days at sea. The James and Mary was a three masted sailing ship called a snow, and was
captained by John Workman. They had departed from Larne, Ireland on August 25 with 32 families
and 48 single persons on board — a total of 180 passengers. The passengers were all Scots-Irish
immigrants who were coming to South Carolina to accept the free land being offered by the
Province and to escape the poverty and hard times that were in Northern Ireland. Of the 180
passengers that left Larne, only 175 arrived in Charleston, five children having died during the
passage.



Among those aboard the ship James and Mary was John McClintock (grave # 17106), a
Scotch-Irish Presbyterian, born about 1728 in Ireland, who left from County Antrim, Ireland, from
the Port of Larne with his wife, Margaret Simpson and five children: James, Margaret, Martha, Mary
and John- familiar names on the tombstones in the cemetery. After a seven week passage, they
landed in Chatles-town, SC, on Oct 18, 1772. Because of smallpox, the entire ship was quarantined
for another seven weeks.

It was the custom, if the passengers were satisfied with the voyage, to write a letter for
publication expressing their satisfaction. The following was published in the Be/fast News Letter on
Tuesday, 22 December 1772.

*To the Printers of the Belfast News Letter.

I desire you will insert and continue three times in your Paper, the inclosed Letter, which I
recetved from South Carolina.

Yours,

James McVickar

Larne, 21 Dec. 1772

P. 8. My Friend in Charlestown advises me, that they have a great Crop of Rice, but want
Ships to carry it to MarRet.

Charles-Town, Oct. 21 1772

To Mr. JAMES MVICKAR, Merchant in Larne.

Str

THESE will inform you, that we arrived here all well and in good spirits the 18th instant (five
Children excepted who died in the Passage) after a pleasant and agreeable Passage of seven
weeks and one day. — Pleasant with respect to Weather, and agreeable with regard to the
Concord and Harmony that subsisted among us all: And, to confirm what we have heard you
assert, before we left Ireland, we must say, that we had more than a sufficiency of all Rinds of
Provisions, and good in their Rind: And to speak of Captain Workman, as he justly deserves,
we must say with the greatest Truth (and liRewise with the greatest Thanks and Gratitude to
him) that he treated us all with the greatest Tenderness and Humanity: and seemed even
desirous of obliging any one, whom it might be in his Power to serve. If you think proper, we
would be desirous you should cause these Things to be inserted in the public News Letter, being
sensible they will afford our Friends and Acquaintances great Satisfaction; and we hope they
may be of some Use to you and Captain Workman, if you resolve to trade any more in the
Passenger Way. Now, in Confirmation of these Things, We Subscribe ourselves as follows:

We are, Sir, your Most humble Servants,

Revd. Robert McClintock, John Peddan, Joseph Lowry, Timothy McClintock, Nathan Brown,
Samuel Kerr, James Peddan, Alex. Brown, John Brown, Thomas Madill, Wm. Simpson, John
McClintock, John Dicky, James Hood, John Montgomery, John Snoddy, John Caldwell, Robt.
Hadden, Wm. Boyd, Robert Machesney, Wm. Eashler, Samuel Miller, Charles Dunlop, Thos.
Makee, James Stinson, William Anderson, John Thompson, Hugh Loggan, Peter Willey,
David Thompson, Hugh Mansead, Robt. Wilson, Robt. Ross, John Parker, James Young,
Robt. Neile."



P. S. We had Sermon every Sabbath, which was great Satisfaction to us. We omitted to let you
Rnow, that the Mate, Mr. Bole, as also the common Hands, behaved with great Care and
Benevolence towards us."

Source: Jean Stephenson, The Scotch-Irish Migration to South Carolina, 1772 (Rev. William Martin and His
Five Shiploads of Settlers), Washington, DC, 1971, reprinted: Clearfield Company (General Publishing
Co.) Baltimore, MD 1999 - 2008, ISBN-13:978-0-8063-4832-2 and ISBN-10: 0-8063-4832-1.

On Jan. 4, 1773, John McClintock received a land grant in the Milton section and later the
same year moved his family to the Scuffletown section on Warrior Creek near the present location
of Ora. He died in 1796 and his grave is the oldest marked grave in the cemetery (grave #1710).

John Hunter, Sr. and his wife, Margaret Bryson Hunter, natives of County Antrim, Ireland,
emigrated some years previous to the Revolutionary War, to the lower edge of Laurens County.
Research says that they probably arrived in America between 1765 and 1770. It is assumed he
entered America through Philadelphia and pushed southward until he arrived at his destination in
SC in 1771 and took advantage of the land grant opportunity. In 1790 his son, John II (grave #
1811), who was 24 years old, had married and settled upon lands of his own in Scuffletown (Ora)
some 20 miles northward, on the tract of land formerly belonging to Michael McGuire mentioned
earlier. It has been the home site of successive generations of Hunters for over 200 years.

By 1820 the settlement was referred to as ‘Scuffletown” because of the
incessant ‘scuffling’” around the store and post office, (the Irish word for wrestle was scuffle) and
from this community the Township of Scuffletown took its name. When the Scotch-Irish
Presbyterians came, by sail, from County Antrim, Ireland, they had no rooms for means of
entertainment but they were pleasure loving Scots. After the crops were ‘laid by’, the menfolk
frequently engaged in such athletic competitions as scuffling, wrestling, jumping, running, pitching
dollars, throwing ‘long-bullets’ and nine pens. Their families gathered for picnics and enjoyed
fiddling and dancing and playing such games as blind man’s bluff, rimming the thimble, grinding the
bottle and dropping the glove.

It was a heady time in the new world, and all the "old alliances" were being called into
question. The new America was emerging and at the same time our forefathers were seeking to
create a new church as well. Formal union talks between the "Associates" and the "Reformed" began
in 1777 and by 1782 the Associate Reformed Synod came to be in Philadelphia. This Synod included
churches in Pennsylvania, New York, Ohio, North and South Carolina and Georgia.

Eight years later, the Associate Reformed Presbytery of the Carolinas and
Georgia was formed in Abbeville County, S.C., followed some twenty years later (1803) by the
division of the entire church into four Synods and one General Synod. The Synods were those of
the Carolinas, Pennsylvania, New York and Scioto with the headquarters of the church in
Philadelphia. In 1822 the Synod of the Carolinas was granted separate status, and by the end of the
century was the sole remaining body of the Associate Reformed Presbyterian Church. The
remaining "A.R.P.s" in the Southeast continued on as the denomination we have today.

There are now ten Presbyteries in North America. Ora belongs to Second Presbytery which
includes Western South Carolina and Georgia.


http://www.arpsynod.org/presbounds.html

ARP’s stand firm on the tenets of Reformed theology as stated in the Westminster

Confession of Faith. Our foundational doctrinal statements are found in The Standards of

the Associate Reformed Presbyterian Church, which we hold to be "the system of

doctrine which is built upon the foundation of the apostles and prophets, Jesus Christ himself being
the chief cornerstone" (Associate Reformed Synod, May 31, 1799).

Mission Statement of the ARP Church

1. The mission of the Church is a mission of witness and ministry. Christ called the people
of the Church “witnesses.” Paul saw God as giving gifts to equip the Church’s people for the
work of ministry.

2. All that the Church says and does is to be a witness to Jesus Christ, God’s living Word,
as He is spoken of in the Holy Scriptures, God’s written Word. God has sent His Church
into the world that the Church will present Jesus Christ through preaching, witnessing,
teaching, sacrament, worship and both individual and corporate Christian living and action.
All of the Church’s people in every phase of their living are to be God’s ministers to the
world by being servants of His Son, the King of the Church.

3. God the Father has given the Holy Spirit through Christ to the world to reveal and to
make the ministry of the Church effective.

4. The message of the Church’s ministry is the message of reconciliation. Through the
varieties of its ministry, the Church is to bear witness that “...God was in Christ reconciling
the world to himself...” (2 Corinthians 5:19) to the end that all people might be reconciled
both to God and to one another.

Responsibility of church members:

Church members are required to make diligent use of the means of grace, to share faithfully
in the worship and service of the Church, to give of their substance as the Lord may prosper them,
to render wholehearted service to Christ and His Kingdom throughout the wotld, to continue in the
peace and fellowship of the people of God, and to so live as to bear faithful witness to the Gospel.

Purpose Statement: Who We are in Christ, Facing the 21st Century

We, the members of the Associate Reformed Presbyterian Chutch, in order to carry out God's
mission and move forward together into the next century, profess our life together in Christ and our
desire to set forth a united strategy for the work of His church. We express our desire to continue to
be a Presbyterian and Reformed church, committed to the Lordship of Jesus Christ and to the Bible
as the Word of God. Rooted in and shaped by a living tradition, we are part of the new creation in
Christ which God is bringing into existence. Therefore, we are committed to:

1. The worship of the Triune God.

2. The Holy Scriptures as the basis for our faith and activity.

3. Unity with other believers in Christ.

4. Total Stewardship of life - time, talents, and money - including tithing through the local
church.

5. Excellence in education and equipping leaders for tomorrow.

0. Loving and caring for one another and for other people.

7. Spreading the Gospel to all parts of the world.


http://www.arpsynod.org/confcont.html
http://www.arpsynod.org/confcont.html
http://www.arpsynod.org/standards.html
http://www.arpsynod.org/standards.html

8. Evaluating and changing church structures and priorities in order to meet the challenges of
the future while preserving the best of the past.

To this end and in humble reliance upon the enabling power of the Holy Spirit, we covenant
together to pray steadfastly that God will open doors of opportunity so that we may declare the
riches of Christ.

"Let us not grow weary in well-doing, for in due season we shall reap,
if we do not lose heart" (Galatians 6:9).
Minutes, 1990 General Synod, Page 363; reaffirmed by the General Synod June 13, 2001.

Ora ARP Church

This congregation, located on Highway 221 North in Laurens County, is among the
oldest in the Synod. It was originally known as Madole’s Old Field, and later as Old Field, named for
the man who donated land for the church. He later gave several acres of land surrounding the
church for the cemetery, which is still in use.

The oldest records in the possession of the Elders date back to 1841. When the Associate
Reformed Presbytery of the Carolinas and Georgia was organized at Long Cane (near Greenwood),
S. C,, on February 24, 1790, what is now the Ora Church was reported as a vacancy, proving the
existence of a congregation at this time. It is unknown how long the church may have existed prior
to this date. The Presbytery was organized with four ministers and forty-four churches, one of
which was Ora (then called Warrior Creek); though there was no settled pastor at the time. In 1812,
Rev. John Renwick, Jr., who was pastor of a church in Newberry County, was called to become the
first pastor of the Ora Church.

By 1809 the name of the church was changed to Warrior Creek, the name of a stream about
two miles northwest of the church. In 1836 the name was changed to Bethel. In 1885 a surveyor for
the railroad, Robert Tyler MacDonald, suggested the name “Ora” for the depot to be located in the
community in honor of Ora Hunter, one of the pretty young ladies of the community he had fallen
in love with. He later married her and she is buried in the cemetery. Descendents of the family still
live in the community today. The church became known as Ora and in 19606, the Session asked
Presbytery to change the name officially to Ora ARP, since it was already called that by common
practice.

Between 1836 and 1851 there began to be an element in the church wishing to make
changes in ordinances of the church. This eventually led to withdrawal of some members and the
organization of the Presbyterian (Southern) Church. A new building was built and owned jointly by
the two congregations, the A.R.P.’s using it three Sabbaths a month and the Presbyterians one
Sabbath. This continued until the A.R.P.’s built their own building, which is the present one. This
weakened the original church, yet the congregation, made up of both whites and blacks, was rather
large. After the Civil War, many blacks remained in the church until their deaths, but others left
when they were freed. The slave cemetery adjoins the community cemetery in the woods but is no
longer recognizable.

There have been four buildings used by this congregation. The first two were simple log
houses located near the present site. They had no heat and rough plank seats with no backs and with
pole legs. The present building was constructed in 1896 with lumber cut and sawed from land



owned by the congregation. The session house stood near the church and for many years was used
as the community schoolhouse and later as a community building for social events.

In April, 1953, the Presbyterian (Southern) Church, located just a few yards from the A.R.P.
Church, decided to disband, since there were so few members and they had been without a pastor
for some time. At this time, 19 communicants and two baptized children were received by transfer
from their Presbytery. Their church property became a part of the A.R.P. Church. The church
building was later dismantled. The Gray Court-Owings Historical Society obtained the building and
reconstructed it in a pioneer homestead, called The Culbertson Back Country Settlement, located in
Gray Court, SC.

Today you will find the photographs of pastors of the church from 1836 to
present and 7 pictures of former pastors of the Old Fields Presbyterian Church from 1895 to 1953
in the assembly room in the Bethel Building. As you look over this group you come to realize that



Ora has been greatly blessed with leaders that are dedicated men of God. ARP’s were willing to
make great sacrifices for the sake of education. They demanded an educated ministry even though
this meant that they were to lose large numbers to denominations requiring a less exacting standard.
There simply were not enough Presbyterian preachers to go around.

Pastors of Ora ARP Church

James L. Young 1836-1851 Robert J. Robinson ~ 1960-1963
David F. Haddon 1854-1896 Guy H. Smith, Jr. 1964-1976
Horace Rabb 1896-1897 Allen Larson 1977-1979
John H. Grey 1898-1901 Gary R. Fravel 1979-1981
Boyce H. Grier, D.D. 1901-1910 Richard C. Lewis, Jr.  1982-1989
Isaac N. Kennedy, D.D. 1912-1924 James A. Loughner ~ 1989-1996
Paul L. Grier, D.D. 1925-1929 Robert D. Turner 1998-2003

J. Calvin Smith 1933-1937 Samuel F. Roper 2006-present
W. Craig Alexander 1937-1959

Pastors of Old Fields Presbyterian Church

John Renwick, Jr. 1812-1825 Malcolm G. Woodworth, D.D.1920-1932
A.M. Hassell 1889-1894 David E. Boozer 1937-1938
B.R. Anderson 1894-1897 Leonard O. Elmore 1940-1941
R.P. Reid 1906-1907 Chatles F. Allen 1942-1943
J.J. Harrell 1909-1910 Lowrie W. Brown 1945-1950

William D. Ratchford 1912-1920 James S. Gray 1951-1953



Sources:

Associate Reformed Synod, May 31, 1799.

Burying Grounds, Graveyards and Cemeteries, Laurens, SC, Volume 5, 2007.

Minutes, 1990 General Synod, Page 363; reaffirmed by the General Synod June 13, 2001.
Rootsweb.com, Richard MacMaster

The Historical Sketch of the ORA (Bethel) Associate Reformed Presbyterian Chutrch, 1965.

The Scotch-Irish Migration to South Carolina, 1772, Jean Stephenson

The Scrapbook A compilation of Historical Facts about Places and Events of Laurens Co., SC,
1982.

The Standards of the Associate Reformed Presbyterian Church.

Reverend David Haddon

ORA ARP Church in 2010

The church today has a membership of 114 with an active Sunday School with classes
from nursery through adult. We have Prayer Meeting and youth groups. The church also has two
circles of the Women’s Ministries for a total membership of 19. The Ora Church also has a Men’s
Club, which has a prayer breakfast each quarter.

The Ora Church is active in Home Missions and in Foreign Missions, helping support Ali &
Tara Mitchell, Jim & Galita Coad, Jane Blakely Jennings (who was raised in Ora), and Robert and
Rachel Turner. Rob served as a pastor at the church until he was called to the mission field in
Turkey. The youth participates in an Appalachia Mission trip annually.
Other activities include: Vacation Bible School, Fall Festival, Youth Activities, Community Health
Festival, Homecoming, and an Active Choir.

Renovations were done in 2009 attempting to preserve the old part of the church and return
it to its original structure and maintain its historical significance. Paneling, which had been added to
the two rooms at the front of the church, was removed and the old beaded board walls wete



restored and painted. The lowered ceiling was raised to its original height and new light fixtures were
added. The original pine floors were refinished and new carpet runners were installed in the
sanctuary. Other changes were made to the bathrooms throughout the church. A covered picnic
shelter was built behind the church next to the playground.

In 2009, the Session at ORA ARP Church suggested that an updated cemetery list be
compiled. I was already working on this project, having secured a copy of the cemetery map from
Mr. Maxcy Hunter, a cemetery trustee. I also used a book borrowed from Reverend William Blakely
entitled Burying Grounds, Graveyards and Cemeteries, Laurens, SC, Volume 5, 2007. Although the
listings in this book were not in any kind of order, I was able to use the information from their
research to put some names and dates on some of the graves which were unmarked or no longer
readable. Unfortunately there are a great many graves identified only by fieldstones and it is
probable that there are other graves that are unmarked.

Interesting Cemetery Facts

e According to some members, there are some slave graves in the woods behind the cemetery,
which are not marked and today are unidentifiable.

e The carliest readable marker in the cemetery is John McClintock (#1716) who died on
August 9, 1796. He was born in Antrim County, Ireland.

e John Sloan (#1505) was the oldest person buried here living 113 years, 3 months and 12
days.

e Reverend Haddon (# 0615), who served as pastor of Bethel (Ora), Head Springs &
Providence ARP Churches for neatly 47 years, is buried here.

e The Community of Ora was named after Ora Hunter MacDonald (# 321) in 1885 by the
railroad surveyor, Robert Tyler MacDonald.

e There are 447 grave sites on the old side and 364 on the new side, for a total of 811.

e At the time of time of this publication there are approximately 491 occupied graves, 130
reserved sites, and 190 empty sites.

There are a number of men buried here who served our country. Some of
them are indicated on their markers and listed below:

George D. Abercrombie Jan. 20, 1921- June 1, 1981 S2 US Navy WII
Rev. Neal Mines Tingle Sept. 1, 1924- Feb. 8, 1983 Tec 4 US Army (1892-1940)
William A. McClintock June 9, 1840- Aug. 5, 1919 CSA

James Park Sloan Oct. 2, 1916- Sept.11,1994 Lt US Navy SC Pvt Salvage Div OMC WWII
Thomas Augustus McCatrley Sept. 28, 1835- Aug. 28, 1910 CO G 3 SC Reg

James Park Sloan Oct. 14, 1828- Apr. 10, 1911 Confederate Soldier -Co FF SC Regt CSA
Ewel T. Blakely Dec. 31, 1914- Oct. 8, 1944 SC Sgt 702 Tank Destroyer BN- WWII
James Christopher League  Dec. 14, 1903- Sept. 25, 1995 US Marine Corps

James Young Bryson Aug. 23, 1918- Nov. 19, 1962 SC Captain Medical Corps- WWII
Capt. Alexander McCarley  Jan. 22, 1807- Jan. 17, 1899

John Ebenezer Lindsey Mar. 29, 1896- Mar. 18, 1979 2™ Lt. US Army- WWII

Capt. John Hunter Park Died Dec. 3, 1848 Age 25y

Joseph R. Martin Sr. Dec. 14, 1910- May 28, 1973 SC MM3 US Navy- WWII

Earle DeWitt Jennings, Jr.  Aug. 2, 1934- June 1, 1998 US Navy
John W. Lindsey BG US Army- WWII  1924-2008



Lewis N. Wallace June 26, 1914- Feb. 13, 1998 Sgt US Army Air forces- WWII
David Jackson Sellers Mar. 22, 1931- Sept. 10, 1991 SSgt US Air force- Korea ATF FAA
Abram Young Bryson Maj. US Army Corps WWII

It is logical to assume that there were others whose service was not recorded on their
markers and at this time, I have made no attempt to identify them.







John Sloan 113 years old!
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“Never again will they hunger; never again will they thirst.
The sun will not beat upon them, nor any scorching heat.” Rev 7:1 6




Reverend David F. Haddon He was pastor of Bethel (Ora), Head Springs & Providence ARP Churches for nearly 47 years.

There are two listings of all the known names of the people interred here. The first
one is an alphabetical listing and the second is a listing in order by rows. The older side is listed first
and then the newer side on the other side of the road. The grave sites on the older side are
numbered in order beginning at the south end of the cemetery next to the road and working to the
north end in rows back toward the tree line. Some portions of the rows are a bit offset but I hope it
will still be easy to follow with a map. Some inscriptions are included although many are unreadable.

The new side is numbered in the opposite direction, according to the official cemetery
map. They run from east to west, beginning at the south end. These sites have no above ground
markers. Reserved plots are listed also. All other plots are still available.

“...and you will receive a rich welcome into the eternal kingdom
of our Lord and Savior Jesus Christ” 2 PE 1:11



Alphabetical Listing

Abercrombie, George D.
Abercrombie, Sarah B.
Barker, Sarah Jane

406
407
827

Blakely, Agnes Elizabeth “Betty” 818

Blakely, Anne Shannon
Blakely, Bernice Hurst
Blakely, Betty Wood
Blakely, Carrie

Blakely, Cecil Warren
Blakely, Charles Brewton
Blakely, Edward Pinckney
Blakely, Edwardina Blalock
Blakely, Effie L.

Blakely, Elizabeth J.
Blakely, Elizabeth Thompson
Blakely, Eva Prince
Blakely, Ewel T.

Blakely, Ewel T.

Blakely, Flora Mae Gasque
Blakely, Grace Catherine
Blakely, Infant

Blakely, Infant

Blakely, Infant

Blakely, Infant

Blakely, Infant

Blakely, Isla Coleman
Blakely, James Ralston
Blakely, Jane Fleming
Blakely, Jennie Elizabeth
Blakely, Jenny Lind Yongue
Blakely, John Caleb
Blakely, John Fleming
Blakely, John Marshall
Blakely, Lewdy

Blakely, Lidie P.

Blakely, Louise Pressly
Blakely, Ludie James
Blakely, Ludy Park
Blakely, Margaret

Blakely, Margaret Kennedy
Blakely, Mary Elizabeth
Blakely, Milton

Blakely, Milton Young
Blakely, Nancy Adaline

E2b
202
Flb
206
F4
201
Fla
632
109
719
919
F2
817
921
637
E3b
405
1026
1028
821
822
635
F3
1025
204
404
F1
Ada
103
303
716
Adb
631
207
304
102
208
920
101
1023

Blakely, Nannie Florine Thompson 820

Blakely, Paul Bryson
Blakely, Robert James

203
1024

Blakely, Robert Todd
Blakely, S.H.

Blakely, Sallie Franks
Blakely, Dr. Samuel F.
Blakely, Samuel Hunter, Sr.
Blakely, Samuel Hunter, Jr.
Blakely, Samuel Scott
Blakely, W.T.

Blakely, Warren A.

Blakely, William Beaufort
Blakely, William T.
Blakely, William Thompson
Bolton, Martha B.

Brewton, Anna J.

Brown, Laurel T.

Brown, Oscar E.

Bryson, Nancy

Bryson, Abram Young
Bryson, Agnes Walker
Bryson, Alice

Bryson, Annie L. Cook
Bryson, Euphemia Thompson
Bryson, Isabella McCarley
Bryson, J.Y. (James Young)
Bryson, James Young
Bryson, Josephine P. Haddon
Bryson, Margaret

Bryson, Margaret Jane
Bryson, Margaret P.
Bryson, Martha Davis
Bryson, Nancy Fleming
Bryson, Nancy Margaret
Bryson, Our Little Lois
Bryson, Robert Fleming
Bryson, Robert Hunter M.D.
Bryson, Sallie

Bryson, Samuel J.

Bryson, William

Bryson, William

Bryson, William Jackson
Bryson, William McCarley
Byrd, Corrie Blakely

Byrd, Elizabeth “Bessie” Irene
Byrd, Mary Evelyn

Byrd, Pearle Yongue

Byrd, Samuel Hunter

Byrd, Thomas Purnell

205
934
717
715
634
636
718
108
918
819
1027
403
633
834
Blb
Bla
825
526
927
1013
1206
711
1015
926
925
1208
1115
1203
1205
527
1202
824
1204
1207
1012
1117
618
1014
1201
823
712
309
307
310
306
305
308



Byrd, William Blakely
Chalmers, Eliza McDill
Chalmers, Spearman
Civil War Marker

Compton, Fannie May Brewton

Compton, Jackie
Compton, Lewis Duvall (Sr.)
Compton, Lewis Duvall, Jr.
Compton, Margaret Franks
Compton, Nannie J.
Compton, Robert William
Copeland, Mary A
Copeland, Varina Jane
Cowan, F.R.M.

Cowan, Mary Thompson
Cowan, W.J.

Craig, Isabella Eveline
Craig, Jane McCarley
Craig, Mary Elizabeth
Craig, Mollie Hunter
Craig, Niles Alexander
Craig, Samuel James (Jr.)
D. & N.M.

Darrow. Carl William
Davis, Crystal

Davis, Lydie E.

Davis, Randolph

Dillard, Carrie McClintock
Dillard, Dr. James Henry
Dillard, Infant  possibly:
Dillard, John H.

Dillard, Margaret H.
Dillard, Thomas Downs
Dillard, Walter James
Dover, Infant

Ellis, John B.

Ellis, Zillie B.

Fleming, Bella Bryson
Fleming, Bettie

Fleming, Elizabeth
Fleming, Elizabeth
Fleming, Fannie Lou Cox
Fleming, Grace McClintock
Fleming, Infant

Fleming, J.H. (Joseph Hall)
Fleming, James

Fleming, James

Fleming, Jane

Fleming, Jennie Kathleen

311
612
613
1404
503
501
507
506
508
502
504
1018
1017
829
828
1308
F9
F12
F10
F6
F5
F11
1706
2211
601
603
602
620
1604
1508-1511
1601
1605
1602
1603
2901
C2a
C2b
814
107
1109
1807
811
908
809
1110
1116
1127
1910
816

Fleming, Joseph Hall
Fleming, Margaret
Fleming, Margaret Tallulah
Fleming, Martha

Fleming, Martha Isabell
Fleming, Mary

Fleming, Nancy

Fleming, Nannie Elizabeth
Fleming, Rebecca Euphemia
Fleming, Reubin

Fleming, Robert H.
Fleming, Robert Hall
Fleming, Robert McClintock
Fleming, Samuel

Fleming, Samuel Bryson
Fleming, Samuel C.
Fleming, Samuel Haddon
Fleming, William James
Fowler, Willie B.

Glen, F.J.

Glen, Francis

Glen, P.T.

Good, A. Beatrice

Good, Keith L.

Good, Nannie Lowry
Good, Raymond Lee
Goodwin, Alice McClintock
Goodwin, Evins A.
Haddon, Rev. D.F.
Haddon, Eliza H.

Haddon, Margaret
Hairston, Faye Stewart
Hairston, Ralph Martin 111
Hamilton, Jane

Hamilton, William
Hawkins, Homer
Hawkins, Mary P.
Hollowell, Lottie Weir
Hughes, Carol Ann
Hughes, Lewis C.

Hughes, Lewis C., Jr.
Hughes, Louise H.

Hunter, Billy Boy

Hunter, Craig

Hunter, Dillard

Hunter, Elizabeth

Hunter, Elizabeth

Hunter, Elizabeth B.
Hunter, Harriet I.

1114
1805
1107
1806
1113
1119
1126
1111
1112
1909
1108
810
1118
1310
907
1125
815
106
617
2106
1515
2107
B13b
B13a
Alb
Ala
1005
1006
615
614
616
D11b
Dlla
1905
1906
D1l4a
D14b
318
114
111
113
112
314
517
515
516
521
211
1305



Hunter, Infant

Hunter, Infant

Hunter, Infant

Hunter, Infant

Hunter, J. Benjamin
Hunter, Jackie

Hunter, James L.C.
Hunter, James Mills
Hunter, James O. (Oswald)
Hunter, Dr. James Perineau
Hunter, John

Hunter, John

Hunter, John

Hunter, John Perineau
Hunter, Joseph Melmouth
Hunter, Josiah Benjamin
Hunter, Kathleen Willis
Hunter, Lumas

Hunter, Melmouth Milton, Sr.

Hunter, Margaret McClintock
Hunter, Marie Adelle
Hunter, Marie Patterson
Hunter, Martha Patterson
Hunter, Mary

Hunter, Mary

Hunter, Mattie Craig
Hunter, Melmouth Milton, Jr.
Hunter, Nancy Adella
Hunter, Nancy Fowler
Hunter, Oscar L.

Hunter, Rebekah

Hunter, Samuel

Hunter, Samuel F.

Hunter, Stonewall Jackson
Hunter, William C., Sr.
Hunter, William Jarrod
Hunter, William Leander
Hunter, Wm

Infant, Unreadable
InGraham, Harry Alexander
Ingraham, Laura McKittrick
Irby, Mary R.

J.H.

J.T.

Jennings, Earle DeWitt, Jr.
Jennings, Jane L. Blakely
Jones, Alvon Speaks

Jones, Elizabeth Martin Wilkins

1614
1814
1815
519
210
524
1612
522
2001
520
1811
2004
2005
511
D1b
312
518
523
1306
1810
315
313
512
1615
1304
514
1301
1302
2003
513
1804
1616
1613
1303
Dla
D3a
1611
2006
1707
Al3a
Al3b
1016
2102
1132
Aba
A6b
B7a
B7b

Kennedy, Don and Peggy-Reserved-642,643

Lane, Alice Goodwin

Lane, Raymond Neil
League, James Christopher
League, Rosabelle Fleming
Lindsey, E.E.

Lindsey, John Ebenezer
Lindsey, John W.

Lindsey, Mattie G.

Lindsey, Nancy

Lindsey, Pauline Toney
M.M. Marker with initials
MacDonald, Hunter
MacDonald, Marie Bain
MacDonald, Ora Hunter
MacDonald, Tyler

Martin, Emma L. Fleming
Martin, Joseph R. Sr.
Martin, Nell Cheek

Martin, P.C.

McAteer, Sarah

McCarley, Capt. Alexander
MccCarley, Elizabeth
McCarley, Infant

MccCarley, Infant Son
McCarley, Isabella
McCarley, James M. MD
McCarley, Martha
McCarley, Mary Ann
McCarley, Nancy Evy
McCarley, Stella Eudora
McCarley, Thomas
McCarley, Thomas Augustus
McCarter, Sarah possibly
McClintock, Alice McCarley
McClintock, Angel
McClintock, David
McClintock, David Bruce
McClintock, David Martin
McClintock, Frances Agnew
McClintock, Frances Nesbit
McClintock, Harold William
McClintock, Infant
McClintock, Infant
McClintock, Infant
McClintock, Isabella
McClintock, James Edward
McClintock, Janie Bryson
McClintock, Jennie Elizabeth
McClintock, John

1007
1008
812
813
1103
1101
D5a
1104
1209
1102
1808
322
319
321
320
1106
B3a
B3b
1105
1503
1019
838
1021
839
1020
1617
1713
1318
1022
837
1317
710
1319
707
915
1904
706
708
709
626
G3a
209
627
2105
2007
1902
913
914
1716



McClintock, John
McClintock, John
McClintock, John H.
McClintock, John L.
McClintock, John Law
McClintock, John
McClintock, Lucia Martin
McClintock, Margaret D.
McClintock, Martha
McClintock, Mary
McClintock, Mary
McClintock, Mary Mills
McClintock, Nan
McClintock, Nancy Mary
McClintock, Robert
McClintock, Robert (Rev.)
McClintock, Robert M.
McClintock, Unreadable
McClintock, Virginia Kellett
McClintock, William
McClintock, William A.
McClintock, William E.
McDill, James Thompson
McDill, Mary M.

McDill, William H.
McKie, Infant

McKie, Mary F.

Milam, Elizabeth Keturah Owings
Milam, J. Mitchel Owings
Milam, Our Little Manie
Milam, Robert Preston
Milam, Robert Preston, Jr.
Mills, unknown

Mills, Agness

Mills, Alexander

Mills, Henry A.

Mills, Infant

Mills, James

Mills, James

Mills, James Law

Mills, John A.

Mills, Margaret Mclntyre
Mills, Margaret

Mills, Mary

Mills, Nancy

Mills, Nancy Mary

Mills, Samuel

Mills, Samuel A.

Mills, Samuel Pinckney

1717
1818
917
912
1903
1908
622
624
1816
1819
1907
1702
621
2104
2008
1817
1901
2101
G3b
916
625
623
611
610
609
1705
1708
326
323
324
325
327
1704
1710
1703
928
930
1709
1801
1122
931
1121
1802
1712
1701
932
1120
316
929

Mills, William

Mills, William

Mills, William

Mills, William Earl

Mims, Dunk L.

Mims, Infant

Mims, Jemima Ray Compton
Mims, Ludy M.

Mims, Margaret E.

Mims, Marie Golden

Mims, Mary Etta

Mims, Minnie Eva Lee Hammond
Mims, R. Walker

Mims, Sallie Ray

Mims, William Lewis
Motes, Infant

Motes, Silas

Murrell, Isabella Flaurine
Murrell, Mary McClintock
Nabers, Little Bessie
Nabers, Robbie James
Nelson, Bessie Alice

“P” Marker Vacant

“P” Marker Vacant

Park, Andrew

Park, Capt. John H

Park, James

Park, Nancy

Park, Nancy

Pennell, James Adams
Pennell, Leo Melle Plowden
Pennell, Marcus McKinnon Jr.
Phillips, James M.

Phillips, Myrtle P.
Richardson Oswell
Richardson. Margaret
Roberts, Hetty Mims
Roberts, James P.
Robertson, Cloe

Robertson. Alice Smith
Robertson. Raymond E., Sr.
Robinson, Mary Ann
Robinson, Ruth Compton
Robinson, William
Rodgers, Frank C.

Rodgers, Margaret B.

Ross Francis

Ross Francis Marion

Saxon, Mrs. Elizabeth

1711
1714
1715
317
901
804
802
806
801
902
807
1001
805
803
1002
1009
1010
1123
1124
714
713
808
641
724
1609
1606
1608
1607
1610
638
640
638
937
939
1912
1911
1004
1003
Cl2c
B2b
B2a
1320
505
1321
104
105
1514
1513
2002



Sellers David Jackson
Sherrer, Douglas Mell
Sherrer, Frances E. Combs
Sherrer, Garnett Franklin
Sherrer, Ola Beatrice
Sherrill, Bernice M.
Sherrill, Fred W.

Sloan, Alice

Sloan, Elvy

Sloan, Infant

Sloan, James Park
Sloan, James Park
Sloan, John

Sloan, Karl Winder
Sloan, Martha

Sloan, Martha E.

Sloan, Robert T.

Sloan, W.M.

Sloan, Walter Berkley
Smith, Abe T.

Smith, Albert C. Sr.
Smith, Clara Hendrix
Smith, Ike. K.

Smith, Infant

Smith, Jane Griffin
Smith, Lawrence F.
Smith, Lydia Thompson
Smith, Maggie S

Smith, Robert L.

Stone, William H.
Strable, Margaret Lane Sedgewick
Stuckey, Ora Craig
Stuckey, Walter Dubose
Swann, Elizabeth McClintock
Taylor, Alexander
Taylor, Alexander R.
Taylor, Elizabeth
Taylor, Elizabeth A.
Taylor, Elizabeth H.
Taylor, James

Taylor, John P.

Taylor, Margaret Ramsey possibly

B9a
906
904
903
905
D4a
D4b
640
1501
722
629
720
1505
628
1402
721
1401
1502
723
401
B4a
302
301
909
402
B4b
911
525
910
935
C5b
F7
F8
619
1316
1211
1213
939
1210
1212
1214
1215

Taylor, __ ery possibly 1313 or1314

Thompson, AbramY.

Thompson, Eliza A. Fleming
Thompson, Infant

Thompson, Infant

Thompson, Little May
Thompson, Mary Elizabeth Todd

831
923
1312
833
832
830

Thompson, Sarah Isabella
Thompson, William
Tingle, Bertha Elizabeth Mines
Tingle, Doris Jacks
Tingle, Infant

Tingle, Joan K.

Tingle, Rev. Neal Mines
Tingle, William B.
Tingle, William Berner
Todd, A.J.

Todd, Eliza J.

Todd, Infant

Todd, Dr. John

Todd, Dr. Robert E.
Todd, S.T.H.

Tumblin, Carrie
Tumblin, Darling Tessa
Unknown Fieldstone
Unknown Fieldstone
Unknown Fieldstone
Unknown Fieldstone
Unknown Fieldstone
Unknown Fieldstone
Unknown Fieldstone
Unknown Fieldstone
Unknown Fieldstone
Unknown Fieldstone
Unmarked grave
Unmarked grave
Unmarked grave
Unreadable stone
Unreadable stone
Unreadable stone
Unreadable stone
Unreadable stone
Unreadable stone
Unreadable stone
Unreadable stone
Unreadable stone
Unreadable stone
Unreadable stone
Unreadable stone
Unreadable stone
Unreadable stone
Walker, Adrian Clark
Walker, Clarence
Walker, Fetus

Walker, Fetus

Walker, Garrison Blake

922
924
605
510
608
606
509
607
604
1129
1130
835
1131
1029
1128
702
701
933
1406
1407
1504
1508
1509
1510
1511
1516
1809
110
1311
936
1403
1405
1506
1812
1813
1313
1314
1507
1512
1718
1707
1719
1720
1803
A2la
Al9a
A2la
A23b
A24b



Walker, Infant Twins
Walker, Jeremy Todd
Walker, Mabel W.
Wallace, Arminta L.
Wallace, Clara Martin
Wallace, John Mills
Wallace, Lewis N.
Wallace, Mary Martin
Wallace, Sarah C.
Wallace, William J.
W.H.

Wilson, Carl Don
Wilson, Henry F.
Wilson, Imogene Brashears
Wilson, John N.
Wilson, Leonard McCormick
Wilson, M. Janie
Wilson, Mary A.
Workman, Doris E.
Workman, Elizabeth G.
Workman, L. Niles, Sr.

A24a
A23b
Al9b
Allb
704
703
Alla
705
AT7b
ATa
2103
F2c
1307
F2b
1309
F2a
826
1011
214
213
212




Row Listing

Row 1 101-114

101. Milton Young Blakely

June 3, 1909-Nov. 22, 1993

S/o William Beaufort Blakely (1870-1937)
& Nannie Florine Thompson (1879-1967)

102. Margaret Kennedy Blakely
Aug. 3, 1915- Dec. 22, 2008

103. John Marshall Blakely

July 4, 1901-Sept. 13, 1915

S/o Rev. Hunter Bryson and Susan
Marshall Blakely

104. Frank C. Rodgers
Dec. 11, 1894-June 7, 1973

105. Margaret B. Rodgers
Apr. 2, 1894-June 30, 1959

106. William John Fleming

Mar.1, 1860-Apr. 2, 1921

S/o Joseph Hall Fleming (1818-1882)

& Elizabeth Jane Bryson Fleming (1826-
1900)

107. Bettie Fleming

(Nancy Elizabeth Blakely Fleming)
Mar. 28, 1861-Feb. 13, 1926

D/o Ludy & Margaret Bryson Blakely
W/o William John Fleming

108. W.T. Blakely

(William Thaddeus Blakely)

Mar. 25, 1858- June 4, 1922

S/o Ludy & Margaret Bryson Blakely
Grandson of Wm. & Eliz. Park Blakely

109. Effie L. Blakely

(Effie Lauderdale Blakely)
Jan. 6, 1862-Dec. 26, 1928
W/o Wm. Thaddeus Blakely

110. Unmarked Grave

111. Lewis C. Hughes
1909-1953

112. Louise H. Hughes
1914-1990

113. Lewis C. Hughes, Jr.
Feb. 11, 1951-Nov. 19, 2000

114. Carol Ann Hughes
Died Oct. 1949

Row 2 201-214

201. Charles Brewton Blakely
Oct. 28, 1902-Aug. 1, 1988
S/o Ludy Park & Carrie Brewton Blakely

202. Bernice Hurst Blakely
Apr. 26, 1903- June 27, 1994
W/o Charles Brewton Blakely

203. Paul Bryson Blakely

Jan. 29, 1907-June 25, 1911

S/o Ludy Park (1864-1937) &

Carrie Todd Brewton Blakely (1869-1916)

204. Jennie Elizabeth Blakely
Oct. 25, 1896-Sept. 27, 1900
D/o L.P. & Carrie Blakely

205. Robert Todd Blakely
Oct. 1, 1894-Jan. 3, 1898
S/o L.P. & Carrie Blakely
“only sleeping”

206. Carrie Blakely

(Carrie Todd Brewton Blakely)

Dec. 13, 1869- Jan. 13, 1916

W/o Ludy Park Blakely

D/o Dr. Sam Brewton (1837-1870) & Mary
Elizabeth Todd Brewton (1847-1927)



207. Ludy Park Blakely

Dec. 20, 1864- Jan. 6, 1937

S/o Ludy Blakely (1825-1905) &
Margaret Bryson Blakely (1828-1914)

208. Mary Elizabeth Blakely
Mar. 29, 1905-Apr. 1, 1956

209. Infant McClintock
Died Mar. 5, 1897
D/o J.E. & |.E. McClintock

210. J. Benjamin Hunter
July 10, 1916-Dec. 11, 1976
S/o J. Ben & Marie Patterson Hunter

211. Elizabeth B. Hunter
Oct. 8, 1919- Feb. 6, 1964
W/o Benjamin Hunter, Jr.

212. L. Niles Workman, Sr.

Oct. 12, 1896-Apr. 5, 1993

S/o Alfred H. & Carolina Workman
“Husband”

213. Elizabeth G. Workman
March 15, 1896-Feb. 2, 1940
W/o L. Niles Workman “Wife”

214. Doris E. Workman

Nov. 28, 1920-June 20, 1939

D/o L. Niles & Eliz. G. Workman
“Daughter”

Row 3 301-327

301. Ike. K. Smith
June 27, 1914-Nov. 28, 2005

302. Clara Hendrix Smith
May 8, 1927-May 5, 1994

303. Lewdy Blakely
Oct. 29, 1825-1905
S/o William & Elizabeth Park Blakely

304. Margaret Blakely

Feb. 15, 1828-1914

W/o Lewdy Blakely

D/o Hunter & Mary Fleming Bryson

305. Samuel Hunter Byrd

May 31, 1896-Mar. 22, 1972

S/o Thomas Pernell & Corrie Blakely Byrd:
W/o Samuel H. Byrd

306. Pearle Yongue Byrd
Aug. 24, 1897-Aug. 28, 1960

307. Elizabeth “Bessie” Irene Byrd
Sept. 6, 1884-Mar. 5, 1969

308. Thomas Pernell Byrd

May 4, 1855-Jan. 22, 1927

S/o Jonathan Downs (1830-1891)& Nancy
Evaline Craig Byrd (1833-1906) G/o Pernell
Byrd

309. Corrie Blakely Byrd

(Mary Cornelius Blakely Byrd)

Feb. 8, 1859- Nov. 9, 1933

W/o Thomas P. Byrd

D/o Ludy Blakely (1825-1905) &

Margaret Bryson Blakely Byrd (1828-1914)

310. Mary Evelyn Byrd (Mamie)
Feb. 28, 1886-Mar. 3, 1943
D/o Thomas P. & Corrie Blakely Byrd

311. William Blakely Byrd
Jan. 16, 1888- June 11, 1954
S/o Thomas Purnell & Corrie Byrd

312. Josiah Benjamin Hunter

May 14, 1888- July 8, 1948

S/o Wm. Mills Hunter (1851-1907) &
Ellen Louise Kilgore



313. Marie Patterson Hunter

Oct. 24, 1891-June 15, 1961

W/o Josiah Ben, Sr.

D/o Maxcy Gregg Patterson (1864-1932 &
Frances Emma Willis (1868-1924)

314. Billy Boy Hunter
June 7, 1918-July 4, 1920
S/o J. Ben and Marie Patterson Hunter

315. Marie Adelle Hunter
Oct. 6, 1922- Aug. 10, 1926
D/o J. Ben & Marie P. Hunter

316. Samuel A. Mills

Apr. 26, 1888-Dec. 11, 1911

S/o John D. Mills (born 1861) & Alpha
Mills WOW “Gone but not forgotten. A
precious one from us has gone. A voice we
loved is stilled. A place is vacant in our
home which can never be filled. God in His
wisdom has recalled. The __ His love had
given. And though the body slumbers here,
the soul is safe in heaven.”

317. William Earl Mills

Mar. 13, 1887-Oct. 30, 1910

S/0J.D. & A. Mills

WOW (inscription by class Davidson
College) “His life was gentle and the
elements so mixed in him that nature might
stand up and say to all the world, “this was
aman”.” “We are watching neath the
shadow of the tomb, but we’ll be with thee
where eternal roses bloom. We are
watching where the fading roses lie, but

we’ll be with you where the roses never
die.”

318. Lottie Weir Hollowell
1875-1960 “Mother”
Mother of Marie Bain MacDonald

319. Marie Bain MacDonald
1898-1971 “Wife”

320. Tyler MacDonald
1892- 1965
“Husband” H/o Marie Bain MacDonald

321. Ora Hunter MacDonald

“QOur Mother”

Sept. 15, 1867- July 14, 1922 W/o Robert
Tyler MacDonald (he is not buried here)
The community of Ora was named after her.

322. Hunter MacDonald
Nov. 3, 1886-May 15, 1887
S/o Robert Tyler & Ora MacDonald

323. J. Mitchel Owings Milam

Apr. 6, 1887- July 22, 1888

S/o Robert Preston & Lizzie Keturah
Owings Milam

324. Our Little Manie Milam
May 2, 1891- May 20, 1893
D/o Robert.P. & L.K. Milam

325. Robert Preston Milam

June 12, 1856-July 27, 1906

S/o Diatrephus M. Milam (1820-1865) &
Sarah Ann Pitts (1817-1895)

326. Elizabeth Keturah Owings Milam
Aug. 12, 1862-Apr. 26, 1914

W/0 Robert Preston Milam: D/o Mitchell
Lipscomb Owings of Fairfield County
(1828-1886) & Mary Ann Lemmons
Owings (Robert P. Milam opened a post
office in his store and named it EKOM for
the first letters of his wife’s name)

327. Robert Preston Milam, Jr.
Sept. 2, 1889-Apr. 20, 1926

Row 4 401-407

401. Abe T. Smith
June 27, 1914- Nov. 28, 2005



402. Jane Griffin Smith
Oct. 28- 1928-

403. William Thompson Blakely

July 21, 1911- Jan. 30, 1983

S/o Wm Beaufort Blakely (1870-1937) &
Nancy Florine Thompson Blakely (1879-
1967)

404 Jenny Lind Yongue Blakely
Sept. 15, 1915- Oct. 4, 2004

405. Infant Blakely
Died July 17, 1947
D/o Wm. T. & Jenny Yongue Blakely

406. George D. Abercrombie

Jan. 20, 1921- June 1, 1981

S2 US Navy WWII (NC records indicate he
died in Brevard, NC)

407. Sarah B. Abercrombie
Oct. 15, 1923-Mar. 31, 2003
“Beloved Mother and Teacher”

Row 5 501-527

501. Jackie Compton
Aug. 13, 1892-June 10, 1894

502. Nannie J. Compton

Aug. 22, 1866- Apr. 17, 1900

1st W/o Robert Wm. Compton

D/o John & Mary Blakely Workman

503. Fannie May Brewton Compton

June 8, 1872-Dec. 16, 1928

“A tender, loving, faithful wife and mother”
2"4 W/o Robert Wm. Compton

D/o Leander & Jane Brewton of Spartanburg
according to 1880 census

504. Robert William Compton
June 21, 1870- Jan. 8, 1936

505. Ruth Compton Robinson
May 21, 1895- Aug. 3, 1977

506. Lewis Duvall Compton, Jr.
Feb. 16, 1888-July 12, 1912

507. Lewis Duvall Compton (Sr.)
Jan. 30, 1841- Mar. 2, 1904
S/o John & Mattie Sloan Compton

508. Margaret Franks Compton

Dec. 4, 1849- May 23, 1916

W/o Lewis D. Compton

D/o Robert Franks (1808-1894) & Lucy
Gordon Crisp (1813-1897)

509. Rev. Neal Mines Tingle

Sept. 1, 1924- Feb. 8, 1983

Tec 4 US Army (1892-1946)

S/o W.B.& Bertha Elizabeth Mines Tingle
(1896-1976)

510. Doris Jacks Tingle

Oct. 17, 1926-

D/o Isaac Errett (1889-1978) & Allie Bell
Fuller Jacks (1896-1985) (Allie was D/o
Sam Washington & Jessie Benjamin Fuller)

511. John Perineau Hunter
Oct. 7, 1897- May 27, 1954
SC CPL CO D 118 Inf.-WW]I, PH

512. Martha Patterson Hunter
Sept. 24, 1906- June 6. 1992

513. Oscar L. Hunter
Jan. 1, 1865- May 22, 1945
S/o James Perineau & Eliza Dillard Hunter

514. Mattie Craig Hunter
Jan. 31, 1870- Nov. 22, 1926
W/o Oscar L. Hunter

515. Dillard Hunter
Mar. 5, 1901-Mar. 9, 1902
Twin S/o Oscar L. & Mattie Hunter



516. Elizabeth Hunter
Aug. 23, 1899- Feb. 11, 1900
D/o Oscar L. & Mattie Hunter

517. Craig Hunter
Mar. 5, 1901-Nov. 24, 1957

518. Kathleen Willis Hunter
Feb. 13, 1911- Apr. 18, 2005

519. Infant Hunter
S/o Dr. James Perineau & Elizabeth Hunter

520. Dr. James Perineau Hunter
Jan. 16, 1836-Aug. 31, 1891
Age 55y7m15d

521. Eliza E. Hunter

Jun. 19, 1839-July 9, 1881

Age 41y9m3d W/o Dr. James P. Hunter
D/o Dr. James & Margaret Hunter Park
Dillard (she was the 1% cousin once removed
of her husband)

522. James Mills Hunter

Jan. 20, 1871-Mar. 18, 1941

S/o Dr. James Perineau & Eliza Dillard
Hunter “To the memory of...”

523. Lumas Hunter
Nov. 22, 1872- Sept. 9, 1873
S/o Dr. James P., Jr. & E.E. Hunter

524. Jackie Hunter
Apr. 30, 1869- July 18, 1874
S/o Dr. J.P, Jr. & E.E. Hunter

525. Maggie S. Smith
Apr. 23, 1863-Oct. 12, 1880
D/o A.H. & M.A. Smith

526. Abram Young Bryson
Nov. 23, 1914- Apr. 14, 1933
Maj.US Army Corps- WWII

527. Martha Davis Bryson
Sept. 24, 1924- Reserved

Row 6 601-643

601. Crystal Davis
1904-1905
Inf. D/o J.A. & Lyda Davis

602. Randolph Davis
1913-1914
Infant S/o J.A. & Lyda Davis

603. Lydie E. Davis
Sept. 8, 1885- Feb. 17, 1919
W/o J.A. Davis “Asleep in Jesus”

604. William Berner Tingle

Oct. 7, 1892- Oct. 3, 1946

H/o Bertha E. Tingle

S/o Glenn & Addie Tingle of Georgia

605. Bertha Elizabeth Mines Tingle

June 29, 1896- Oct. 7, 1976

W/o Wm. Berner Tingle

D/o Cornelius Neal Mines (1868-1947) &
Mamie Patrick Mines (1872-1950)

606. Joan K. Tingle
May 20, 1922- Apr. 10, 2007

607. William B. Tingle
Nov. 28, 1917- Feb. 7, 2006

608. Infant Tingle
D/o J.K. & W.B. Tingle, Jr.

609. William H. McDill
Oct. 7, 1844- June 6, 1911

610. Mary M. McDill

June 29, 1846- May 13, 1920

Prob D/o Wm Thompson (1813-1871) &
Eliza Fleming Thompson (1812- 1888)



611. James Thompson McDill

July 1, 1874- July 9, 1906

S/o W.H. & Mary Thompson McDill
“Blessed are the merciful for they shall .
So cheerful and so hopeful. O who would
cling to mortal woe, when heaven such glory
can bestow.”

612. Eliza McDill Chalmers
Oct. 29, 1875- June 10, 1968

613. Spearman Chalmers
Nov. 3, 1867- Nov. 22, 1933

614. Eliza H. Haddon
Nov. 4, 1854- July 28, 1900
W/o Rev. D.F. Haddon

615. Rev. D.F. Haddon

Nov. 7, 1820- Dec. 13, 1896 (David F.)

He was pastor of Bethel (Ora), Head Springs
& Providence ARP Churches for nearly 47
years. “I shall be satisfied when I awake
with thy likeness.”

616. Margaret Haddon

Died Sept. 1, 1876 Age 55y 3d

“In memory of...”" “Precious in the sight of
the Lord is the death of His Saints.”

W/o Rev. D.F. Haddon

617. Willie B. Fowler
1855-1922
W/0 S.J. Bryson

618. Samuel J. Bryson

Oct. 19, 1848-May 22, 1893 S/o Wm.
Bryson (1805-1871) & Nancy Fleming
Bryson (1810-1894)*inscription

619. Elizabeth McClintock Swann
Aug. 16, 1884- July 5, 1966
D/o Wm. E. & Frances Neshit McClintock

620. Carrie McClintock Dillard
(Mary Caroline)

Jan. 6, 1871- Apr. 20, 1946
D/o Wm. A & Frances Nesbit McClintock

621. Nan McClintock
Oct. 8, 1878- Jan. 3, 1944
D/o Wm. E & Frances Nesbit McClintock

622. Lucia Martin McClintock

Aug. 17, 1883- Dec. 3, 1966

W/o W. E. McClintock

D/o Rev. James Allen Martin (1850-1903)
& Theodosia Meridith Martin (1854-1917)

623. William E. McClintock
Aug. 5, 1873- Nov. 11, 1937
S/o Wm. E. & Frances Nesbhit McClintock

624. Margaret D. McClintock
June 19, 1876- Sept. 23, 1919
D/o Wm. E. & Frances Nesbit McClintock

625. William A. McClintock

June 9, 1840- Aug. 5, 1919

CSA S/o John McClintock (1801-1872) &
Mary Aiken Martin McClintock (1803
1891)(Mary Martin-D/o David & Margaret
Aiken Martin)

626. Frances Nesbit McClintock
Jan. 2, 1846- Aug. 26, 1909
W/o Wm. A. McClintock

627. Infant McClintock
May 27, 1887-June 9, 1887
D/o W.A. & F.N. McClintock

628. Karl Winder Sloan

Nov. 19, 1874-Jan. 3, 1945

S/o James Park Sloan (1828-1911 & Martha
Emmeline Blakely Sloan (1841- 1919)

629. James Park Sloan

Oct. 2, 1916- Sept 11, 1994

Lt US Navy- WWII

S/o Eugene Blakely Sloan (1879-1928) &
Jane Pressley Lindsey Sloan (1894- 1959)



630. Alice Sloan

Nov. 29, 1913- Dec. 9, 2010

W/o James Park Sloan D/o Robert Edwin
& Winifred Fitts Gaines

631. Ludie James Blakely

Nov. 14, 1892- Oct. 28, 1965

S/o Ludy Park Blakely (1864-1937) &
Carrie Todd Brewton Blakely (1869-1916)

632. Edwardina Blalock Blakely

Aug. 2, 1890- June 16, 1981

D/o Pinckney Patillo (1863-1929) & Martha
McMillin Blalock (1864-1934)

Martha-D/o Robert Love & Mary White
McMillin of Fingerville, Spartanburg Co.

633. Martha B. Bolton
Nov. 1, 1919- Nov. 15, 1997
“In memory of...”

D/o L.J. & Edwardina Blakely

634. Samuel Hunter Blakely Sr.

Mar. 18, 1891- May 19, 1970

SC Pvt Salvage Div OMC- WWII

H/o Isla Coleman S/o Ludy Park & Carrie
Brewton Blakely

635. Isla Coleman Blakely

Aug. 6, 1898- Dec. 21, 1976

W/o Samuel H. Blakely, Sr.

D/o John Dozier Coleman (1868-19547?)
Marion, SC & Mary Elizabeth Allen
Coleman

636. Samuel Hunter Blakely, Jr.
June 25, 1934-

637. Flora Mae Gasque Blakely
March 8, 1935-May 6, 2007

638. James Adams Pennell
Jan. 12, 1952- July 2, 1975
“Beloved Daughter”

639. Marcus McKinnon Pennell Jr.

Aug. 15, 1924- Aug. 16, 2001

“Beloved Husband, father, grandfather”
John 3:16

“Well done good and faithful servant. Enter
now into the joy of your master.”

640. Leo Melle Plowden Pennell
Dec. 9, 1922-Mar. 26, 2010

W/o M.M. Pennell, Jr.

641. Marker “P” Reserved

642 and 643. Reserved-
Don and Peggy Kennedy

Row 7 701-724

701. Darling Tessa Tumblin

Oct. 11, 1890- Nov. 11, 1900

D/o J.H. & C.P. Tumblin “Remember me
my parents dear, I'm not dead but sleeping
here. The debt is paid and | am free.
Prepare for death and follow me.”

702. Carrie Tumblin

May 28, 1905- Oct. 18, 1915

“Darling Carrie, she has left us. Left us yes
for evermore. But we hope to meet our loved
one on that bright and happy shore.”

703. John Mills Wallace

Mar. 23, 1879- Oct. 21, 1934

S/o Nathan L. Wallace (1847-1896) &
Mary D. Nabors (1834-1932)

Nathan was S/o Matthew & Eliza Davis
Wallace. Mary was D/o Alexander &
Martha Mills Nabors

704. Clara Martin Wallace

May 7, 1878-July 28, 1934

D/o Reuben Martin (1814-1879) &
Jane Hanna Martin (1834-1897)

705. Mary Martin Wallace
Feb. 3, 1905-Sept. 25, 1991



706. David Bruce McClintock
May 10, 1912-Oct. 7, 1988

707. Alice McCarley McClintock
April 7, 1884-June 4, 1976

(Alice Agnew McCarley)

D/o Thos. Augustus & Jennie Agnew
McCarley

708. David Martin McClintock
Jan. 9, 1883- Apr. 27, 1949

709. Frances Agnew McClintock
July 29, 1907- Apr. 25, 1909

710. Thomas Augustus McCarley

Sept. 28, 1835- Aug. 28, 1910

CO G 3rd SC Reg

S/o Alexander McCarley (1807-1899)

& Isabella Fowler McCarley (1808-1847)
She was D/o James & Isabella Park Fowler
“I shall be satisfied when I awake with thy
likeness”.

711. Euphemia Thompson Bryson

Jan. 16, 1883- Oct. 11, 1969

W/o W.M. Bryson —D/o Abram Young &
Mary Todd Thompson

(Mary Todd was D/o James Rogers & Jane
McClintock Todd)

712. William McCarley Bryson

Jan. 18, 1869- Aug. 23, 1914

S/o Wm. J. Bryson (1823-1900) & Isabella
Park McCarley Bryson (1832-1886)

713. Robbie James Nabers

Dec. 13, 1879- Oct. 15, 1891

S/o James L.(1849-1921) & Mary Jane
Nabers (James was S/o Alexander &
Martha Mills Nabers) *inscription- “ Dear
Robbie  ”

714. Little Bessie Nabers
Age 19 months
D/o J.L. & M.J. Nabers

715. Dr. Samuel F. Blakely

Mar. 9, 1859- May 1, 1929

S/o Samuel Scott Blakely (1814-1892) &
Sallie Franks Blakely (1820-1898)

716. Lidie P. Blakely
Apr. 26, 1862- Aug. 4, 1939
W/o Dr. Sam Blakely

717. Sallie Franks Blakely
Nov. 14, 1820- Mar. 15, 1898
W/o Samuel S. Blakely “Our Mother”

718. Samuel Scott Blakely

Sept. 19, 1814- Jan. 19, 1892

S/o Wm (1760 in PA-1847) & Nancy Boyd
Blakely (1771 in Ireland- 1844 in SC)

“He giveth his beloved sleep”

719. Elizabeth J. Blakely

July 22, 1844- Apr. 10, 1896

Age 51y8m19d

D/o & Jane Blakely (Jane was D/o
Samuel Scott Blakely)

720. James Park Sloan

Oct. 14, 1828- Apr. 10, 1911

Confederate Soldier -Co F SC Regt CSA
S/o Robert & Marttie Taylor Sloan
“Father” “Yet again we hope to meet thee,
when the day of life is fled, and in heaven
with joy to greet thee where no farewell
tears are shed.”

721. Martha E. Sloan

(Martha Emmaline Blakely Sloan)
Nov. 3, 1841- Nov. 7, 1919

D/o Samuel Scott Blakely

722. Infant, Sloan
Daughter of J.P. and M.E. Sloan
Born Feb. 29, 1869 Died March 15, 1869

723. Walter Berkley Sloan
Nov. 30, 1871- June 6, 1919
S/o James Park Sloan



724. Marker “P” Reserved

Other side of fence

F1. John Caleb Blakely
July 18, 1880-Apr. 17, 1964
(Possible S/o Wm. T. Blakely)

F2. Eva Prince Blakely

Apr. 25, 1890-Nov. 11, 1966

D/o Ralston Prince of Cross Keys, Union
Co.

F3. James Ralston Blakely
Nov. 24, 1909-Aug. 7, 1930

F4. Cecil Warren Blakely
Aug. 30, 1924- July 4, 1929

Fenced Area

F5. Niles Alexander Craig

June 21, 1871-Apr. 4, 1936

S/o Sam J. (1824-1878) & Susan Jane
McCarley Craig (1841-1922)

F6. Mollie Hunter Craig
June 24, 1878-Jan. 2, 1951
D/o J. Perrineau & Eliza Dillard Hunter

F7. Ora Craig Stuckey
Nov. 29, 1911-May 11, 2001

F8. Walter Dubose Stuckey
Nov. 5, 1903-Aug. 21, 1978

F9. Isabella Eveline Craig
Apr. 26. 1877- Apr. 4, 1963
D/o Samuel James & Jane McCarley Craig

F10. Mary Elizabeth Craig
June 24, 1878-July 8, 1959
D/o Samuel J & Jane McCarley Craig

F11. Samuel James Craig (Jr.)
Apr. 19, 1869- Sept. 13, 1940

S/o Samuel & Jane McCarley Craig

F12. Jane McCarley Craig

(Susan Jane McCarley)

June 22, 1841- Sept. 17, 1922

W/o Samuel James Craig (Sr.) D/o
Alexander McCarley (1807-1899) &
Isabella Fowler McCarley Craig (1808-
1847)

Row 8 801-839

801. Margaret E. Mims

Sept. 15, 1854-Nov. 24, 1945

D/o Charles Ellison Mims & Jemima
Compton Mims

802. Jemima Ray Compton Mims

Jan. 2, 1828- Nov. 28, 1900

W/o Charles Charles Ellison Mims &
mother of Ludy D/o John & Mattie Sloan
Compton “I am the resurrection and the life.
He that believeth on me though he were
dead yet shall he live.”

803. Sallie Ray Mims

Oct. 18, 1897-July 11, 1901
D/o Ludy & Margaret E. Mims
804. Infant Mims

Aug. 8, 1901- June 11, 1902
D/o Ludy & Margaret E. Mims

805. R. Walker Mims
Oct. 5, 1908- Dec. 8, 1931

806. Ludy M. Mims

Jan. 6, 1861- Nov. 2, 1933

S/o Charles Ellison Mims (b. about 1828) &
Jemima Ray Compton Mims ((1827-1900)
“God gave He took He will restore. He
doeth all things well’.

807. Mary Etta Mims

(Mary Etta Weeks)

Nov. 25, 1871-Aug. 26, 1946

W/o Ludy Mims, D/o Robert Weeks



808. Bessie Alice Nelson
Apr. 23, 1893- No. 2, 1929

809. Infant Fleming
Died Oct. 15, 1945
S/o Robert Hall &Fanny Lou Fleming

810. Robert Hall Fleming
July 20, 1891- Dec. 10, 1966

811. Fannie Lou Cox Fleming
Sept. 1, 1906- Mar. 27, 2001

812. James Christopher League
Dec. 14, 1903- Sept. 25, 1995
US Marine Corps

S/o Florence (age 45 1920 LCC)

813. Rosabelle Fleming League
Dec. 7, 1905-May 17, 1988

814. Bella Bryson Fleming

Mar. 23, 1863- June 9, 1935

W/o0 Samuel Haddon Fleming

D/o Wm. J. Bryson (1823-1900) & Isabella
McCarley Bryson (1832-1886)

815. Samuel Haddon Fleming

Sept. 26, 1854- Oct. 1, 1922

1860 census-S/o Joseph Hall Fleming
(1818- 1882) & Elizabeth Bryson Fleming
(1826-1900)

816. Jennie Kathleen Fleming
Dec. 3, 1902- Oct. 9, 1908
D/o Samuel H. & Bella B. Fleming

817. Ewel T. Blakely

Dec. 31, 1914- Oct. 8, 1944

SC Sgt 702 Tank Destroyer BN- WWII
S/o Wm. Beaufort & Nannie Florine
Thompson Blakely

818. Agnes Elizabeth “Betty” Blakely
Jan. 29, 1923- July 6, 1967 D/o Wm.
Beaufort & Nannie Florine Blakely

819. William Beaufort Blakely
Apr. 6, 1870- June 15, 1937

H/o Nannie Thompson (they were
1stcousins) S/o Milton & Nannie
Eliz.Thompson Blakely

820. Nannie Florine Thompson Blakely
Dec. 16, 1879-Sept. 29, 1967

W/o Wm. Beaufort Blakely D/o Abraham
Young & Mary Eliz. Todd Thompson

821. Infant Blakely
Died Apr. 9, 1905
S/o Wm. B. & Nannie T. Blakely

822. Infant Blakely
Died Jan. 15, 1904
S/o Wm.B. & Nannie T. Blakely

823. William Jackson Bryson
Sept. 11, 1814- July 29, 1891
S/o Big John & Elizabeth Bates Bryson

824. Nancy Margaret Bryson
Oct 15, 1838- June 29, 1907

825. Nancy Bryson

Died Nov. 5, 1873 Age 75y

“In Christ shall all be made alive.”
W/o W.J. Bryson

(1870 census gives YOB as 1802)

826. M. Janie Wilson
Mar. 18, 1894- June 4, 1895

“Gone but not forgotten”.
D/o J.C. & Ella B. Wilson

827. Sarah Jane Barker (Prob. Sarah Jane
Cowan) Mar. 25, 1850-Nov. 8, 1888
W/o D.S. Barker

828. Mary Thompson Cowan

Apr. 2, 1821- Aug. 29, 1884

W/o F.R.M. Cowan (Prob. D/o Abraham &
Eliza Fleming Thompson)



829. F.R.M. Cowan (Francis, b about 1819)
Died Aug. 8, 1872 age 54

Prob. S/o John David & Mary Garrett
Cowan

830. Mary Elizabeth (Todd) Thompson
Aug. 14, 1847-Aug. 20, 1927

W/o A.Y. Thompson: her 1st husband was
Dr. Samuel Brewton

D/o James Rogers (1824-1878) &

Jane McClintock (1830-1916) Todd

831. Abram Y. Thompson
May 14, 1844- Oct. 8, 1916
CSA S/o Wm. & Eliza Fleming Thompson

832. Little May Thompson
Dec. 25, 1885- June 23, 1889
D/o AY. & M.E Thompson

833. Infant Thompson
1878-1878
S/o AY. & Mary E. Thompson

834. Anna J. Brewton

Nov. 12, 1867- Sept. 21, 1878

D/ Samuel & Mary Todd Brewton
Thompson

835. Infant Todd
S/oJ.R. &J. L. Todd

836. James M. McCarley, MD

Dec. 10, 1838-May 23, 1913

S/o Alexander McCarley (1807-1899) &
Isabella Fowler McCarley (1808-1847

837. Stella Eudora (Pitts) McCarley

(B. 1848) Died Sept. 17, 1893 Age 42 years
W/o Dr. J.M. McCarley

D/o Robin (1803-1863) & Mary Craig Pitts
(1813-1872)

838. Elizabeth McCarley
July 20, 1875- Dec. 25, 1877

839. Infant Son McCarley
July 4, 1879- July 8, 1879

Row 9 901-938

901. Dunk L. Mims (Ludy Dunk Mims)
Oct. 12, 1894- July 18, 1964
S/o Ludy & Mary Etta Weeks Mims

902. Marie Golden Mims
Died Apr. 9, 1995
W/o Dunk Mims

903. Garnett Franklin Sherrer
Nov. 24, 1894- Oct. 22, 1965

904. Frances E. Combs Sherrer
Sept. 17, 1893- June 9, 1972

905. Ola Beatrice Sherrer
Oct. 7, 1917- Feb. 9, 1944
“Absent here but present with the Lord.”

906. Douglas Mell Sherrer
Feb. 11, 1943-March 14, 1933

907. Samuel Bryson Fleming
Oct. 15, 1909- Feb. 8, 1997

908. Grace McClintock Fleming
July 16, 1915- Oct. 13, 2002

909. Infant Smith
Oct. 18, 1919-Nov. 3, 1919
S/o Robert L. & Lydia Thompson Smith

910. Robert L. Smith
Aug. 18, 1877- Aug. 6, 1936

911. Lydia Thompson Smith

Aug. 23, 1873- Mar. 11 1938
“His wife” W/o Robert L. Smith
D/o AY. & M. E. Thompsom



912. John L. McClintock

Jan. 23, 1867- Mar. 16, 1955

Married Nov. 25, 1891 to Janie Bryson
McClintock S/o Will & Frances Nesbitt
McClintock

913. Janie Bryson McClintock

Sept. 14, 1865- June 14, 1931

Married Nov. 25, 1891 to John

D/o Wm. J. & Isabella P. McCarley Bryson

914. Jennie Elizabeth McClintock

Jan. 6, 1898- Nov. 17, 1900

“Precious in the sight of the Lord is the
death of His saints.”

D/o John L. & Janie Bryson McClintock

915. Angel McClintock
Dec. 31, 1896- Jan. 1, 1897
D/o John L. & Janie Bryson McClintock

916. William McClintock
Apr. 18, 1895- Oct. 28, 1895
S/o John L. & Janie Bryson McClintock

917. John H. McClintock
Feb. 22, 1902- June 18, 1981
S/o John & Janie Bryson McClintock

918. Warren A. Blakely
Jan. 3, 1874- Mar. 5, 1944
S/o Milton & Elizabeth Thompson Blakely

9109. Elizabeth Thompson Blakely
May 10, 1837- Sept. 26, 1881

W/o Milton Blakely

D/o Wm. & Eliza Fleming Thompson

920. Milton Blakely

Feb. 8, 1828- Aug. 27, 1876

S/o Wm. & Elizabeth Park Blakely
Died of TB

921. Ewel T. Blakely
Dec. 17, 1868- Aug. 26, 1932
S/o Milton Blakely

922. Sarah Isabella Thompson

Apr. 29, 1851- Dec. 26, 1872

D/o William & Eliza Thompson
“Precious in the sight of the Lord is the
death of His saints.”

923. Eliza A. Fleming Thompson

June 3, 1812- Dec. 30, 1888

W/o William Thompson

“Mother” “The Lord is my shepherd I shall
not want.” D/o Robert “Big Bob” (c.1778-
1826) & Elizabeth McClintock Fleming
(c.1775-1849)

924. William Thompson

Jan. 8, 1813- June 21, 1871

“Father” “Mark the perfect man and behold
the __ for the end of ? that man is peace.”
S/o Abraham (1793-1853) & Agnes (Nancy)
Bryson Thompson (1790- 1856)

925. James Young Bryson
Aug. 23, 1918- Nov. 19, 1962
SC Captain Medical Corps- WWII

926. J.Y. (James Young) Bryson

July 5, 1874- Nov. 10, 1933

S/o Wm. James (1823-1900) & Isabella Park
McCarley Bryson (1832- 1886)

927. Agnes Walker Bryson
Mar. 2, 1888- Feb. 6, 1965
D.AR.

928. Henry A. Mills

Jan. 3, 1852- Aug. 29, 1910

“Kind father of love, thou has gone to thy
rest. A light from our household is gone.”

929. Samuel Pinckney Mills
Aug. 13, 1876- Sept. 7, 1876
S/loJ.A. & S.E. Mills

930. Infant, Mills Unreadable



931. John A. Mills
June 18, 1821- Apr. 1,1906 “Father”
S/o Samuel & Margaret Mclintyre Mills

932. Nancy Mary Mills
July 24, 1833- Feb. 12, 1871
“Mother”  Aged37y 6m19d

933. Field stone

934. S.H. Blakely (Samuel Hadden)

June 30, 1847- Mar. 24, 1877

S/on David (1806-1899) & Judith Blakely
Blakely (c.1810-1852) Parents were 1st
cousins once removed

935. William H. Stone
Dec. 1875- Mar. 1947

936. Unmarked grave

937. James M. Phillips
1886- 1954

938. Myrtle P. Phillips
1885- 1955

939. Elizabeth A. Taylor (Ann Poole)
Mar. 24, 1824- Mar. 25, 1882

W/o James Taylor (b. Dec. 10, 1810)
D/o John (1797-1868) & Susan Brooks
Poole (1800-1857)

Row 10 1001-1029

1001. Minnie Eva Lee Hammond Mims
May 29, 1909- Jan. 19, 2001

1002. William Lewis Mims

Aug. 31, 1905- Jan. 4, 1990

S/o Ludy (1861- 1933) & Mary Etta Weeks
Mims (1871-1946)

1003. James P. Roberts
Jan. 12, 1920- Jan. 5, 1986
Mortuary marker- Kennedy Mortuary

1004. Hetty Mims Roberts
Nov. 9, 1922- Aug. 22, 1984

1005. Alice McC. Goodwin
Aug. 1, 1893- Mar. 18, 1979
D/o John & Janie Bryson McClintock

1006. Evins A. (Abney) Goodwin
Nov. 10, 1883- May 1, 1934

1007. Alice Goodwin Lane
June 22, 1932- Dec. 13, 1968
D/o Alice & Evins Goodwin

1008. Raymond Neil Lane
Oct. 22, 1923- Sept. 8, 2003

1009. Infant Motes
June 18, 1879- Sept. 25, 1879
D/o Y. & S.E. Motes

1010. Silas Motes

May 16, 1792- Jan. 21, 1879

H/o Elizabeth Green and Jane Thompson
S/o David (c.1766-1816) & Mary Anderson
Motes

1011. Mary A. Wilson
Mar. 4, 1841- Aug. 30, 1874

1012. Robert Hunter Bryson, M.D.
Oct. 18, 1871- June 26, 1937

S/o Wm. J. & Isabella Park McCarley
Bryson

1013. Alice Bryson
Jan. 13, 1861- Mar. 28, 1895
D/o W. & I.P. Bryson

1014. William Bryson

July 20, 1823- Jan. 17, 1900

Father- Wm. J. Bryson

S/o Hunter (1802-1828) & Mary Fleming
Bryson (1797-1866) “All the paths of the
Lord are mercy and truth until such as keep



His covenant and His testimonies. He was a
kind, affectionate and devoted father.”

1015. Isabella (Park) McCarley Bryson
Sept. 15, 1832- July 11, 1886

W/o William Bryson

D/o Alexander (1807-1899) & Isabella
Fowler McCarley  Alexander was S/o
Thomas & Mary Ann Taylor McCarley

1016. Mary R. Irby
Sept. 13, 1839- Apr. 16, 1870
(Poss. W/o Augustus P. Irby- 1860 LCC)

1017. Varina Jane Copeland

July 1, 1860-July 26, 1873

Aged 13y25d

D/o William James (1834-1912) & Mary A.
McCarley Copeland (1829-1873) “To angel
form thy spirits grown, Thy God has claimed
thee as His own. In Paradise thou sharest
bliss never to be found in worlds like this.”

1018. Mary A. Copeland

Died June 18, 1873 Aged 43y9m14d

(b. Sept. 4, 1829) W/o W.J. Copeland
(1834-1912-Laurens City Cemetery) D/o
Alexander & Isabella McCarley. William
James S/o James & Eliz. Little Copeland

1019. Capt. Alexander McCarley

Jan. 22, 1807- Jan. 17, 1899

S/o Thomas (1781-1840) & Mary Ann
Taylor McCarley (1782-1808)

1020. Isabella McCarley

Died June 19, 1847 age 39y (b. Sept. 26,
1808) Isabella H. Fowler McCarley D/o
James & Isabella Simpson Park Fowler

1021. Infant McCarley
Died Mar. 26, 1847 Age 4d
I/0 Alex. & Isabella McCarley

1022. Nancy Evy McCarley
Mar. 14, 1844- Dec. 6, 1855 Age 11y23d

1023. Nancy Adaline Blakely
June 3, 1856- Aug. 9, 1862

1024. Robert James Blakely
Died Feb. 14, 1856 Age 7y7m9d

1025. Jane Fleming Blakely

July 12, 1812- Mar. 21, 1855

W/o Samuel Scott Blakely (1814-1892)

D/o “Big Bob” & Eliza McClintock Fleming
(S.S. Blakely was S/o Wm. & Nancy Boyd
Blakely)

1026. Infant Blakely
Died Mar. 3, 1853

I/0 S.S. & Jane Blakely
“She lived 44 hours”

1027. William T. Blakely
Died Apr. 6, 1844 age 4y6m16d

1028. Infant Blakely (stillborn)
Died 1854 0r1845?
Clo S.S & Jane Blakely

1029. Dr. Robert E. Todd
May 10, 1810- Dec. 21, 1847
(Long inscription) S/o Dr. John Todd

Row 11 1101-1132

1101. John Ebenezer Lindsey
Mar. 29, 1896- Mar. 18, 1979
2nd Lt. US Army- WWII

S/o Ebenezer (E.E.) Lindsey

1102. Pauline Toney Lindsey
Jan. 24, 1901- Sept. 19, 1988
W/o John E. Lindsey

1103. E.E. Lindsey (Ebenezer E.)
May 23, 1836- Feb. 16, 1899

S/o John & Martha Pressley Lindsey
First wife was Nancy Taylor



1104. Mattie G. Lindsey

Oct. 17, 1871- Feb. 16, 1911

W/o Ebenezer E. Lindsey

(Martha Gordon Compton Lindsey)
D/o Lewis D.(1841-1904) & Nancy
Margaret Franks Compton(1849-1916)

1105. P.C. Martin

Oct. 23, 1871- Apr. 28, 1926

(Conway Perry Martin, 1910 Laurens Co.
Census) S/o Reuben (1814-1879) & Jane
Hanna Martin (1834-1897)

1106. Emma L.(Leila) Fleming Martin
1867-1938

D/o Joseph Hall (1818-1882) & Eliz. Jane
Bryson Fleming (1826-1900)

1107. Margaret Tallulah Fleming
Aug. 3, 1856-July 23, 1932

D/o Joseph Hall & Eliz. Jane Bryson
Fleming

1108. Robert H. Fleming

Nov. 1, 1852- Sept. 12, 1915

S/o Joseph Hall & Eliz. Jane Bryson
Fleming

1109. Elizabeth Fleming

June 22, 1826- Mar. 9, 1890

W/o J.H. Fleming (Eliz. Jane Bryson
Fleming-related to husband) D/o Hunter &
Mary Bryson Fleming “Then shall the dust
return to the earth as it was and the spirit
shall return unto God, who gave it.”

1110. J.H. Fleming (Joseph Hall)

Feb. 8, 1818- Apr. 24, 1882

S/o Samuel (1760-1843) & Rebecca Hall
Fleming (1780-1842)

1111. Nannie Elizabeth Fleming

May 8, 1858- Sept. 24, 1878

D/o J.H. & E.J. Fleming “Blessed are the
dead which die in the Lord.”

1112. Rebecca Euphemia Fleming

Feb. 28, 1851- Feb. 25, 1876

D/o Joseph H. & Eliz.J. Fleming “O taste
and see that God is good: who trusts in Him
is blessed. Fear God His saints, none that
Him fear shall be with want oppressed.”

1113. Martha Isabell Fleming
June 14, 1865- Sept. 4, 1866
age 1y2m20d D/o J.H. & E.J. Fleming

1114. Joseph Hall Fleming
Jan. 9, 1862- Dec. 4, 1865
Age3y8m26d S/oJ.H. & E.J. Fleming

1115. Mary M. Fleming Bryson

Died Sept. 6, 1866 in her 69th year (b.
1797) D/o “Big Bob” & Eliz McClintock
Fleming  W/o Hunter Bryson (1802-1828
buried at Head Springs)

1116. James Fleming
Died June 21, 1878 in his 42nd year

1117. Sallie Bryson
Died Nov. 1884 Age 78 years
W/o Hampton Bryson (1816-1878)

1118. Robert McClintock Fleming
Died May 19, 1845 Age 5y7m15d

1119. Mary Fleming
Died May 9, 1845 Age7y8m1l6d

1120. Samuel Mills

Died Apr. 19, 1863 Age 70y9m5d

Born July 14,1792 S/o Alexander (1765-
1840) & Mary McClintock Mills

1121. Margaret Mclintyre Mills
Died Feb. 5, 1855 Age 59y10m21d
Born Mar. 15, 1795



1122. James Law Mills

Died June 15, 1854 Age 30y4m1d

Born Feb. 14, 1824 S/o Sam & Margaret
Mills

1123. Isabella Flaurine Murrell
Died Nov. 9, 1853 Age 1m27d

1124. Mary McClintock Murrell
Died Nov. 5, 1853 Age 39y9m16d

1125. Samuel C. Fleming

Died Nov. 24, 1838 Age 22y8m22d
B. Mar. 1, 1816 S/o James & Nancy
McClintock Fleming

1126. Nancy Fleming

Died Nov. 24, 1838 Age 61y

(Nancy McClintock Fleming) D/o John &
Margaret Simpson McClintock

“Blessed is the man to whom is sincerely
pardoned. All the transgressions he hath
done whose sin is covered.”

1127. James Fleming

Died Dec. 4, 1837 Age 65y

(Prob. S/o Sam & Florence Henderson
Fleming)

1128. S.T.H. Todd

Died Dec. 28, 1844 Age 35y11m
(Samuel T.H. Todd, b.Jan. 28, 1809
S/o Dr. John Todd

1129. AJ. Todd

Died Nov. 28, 1844 Age 24y 8m

S/o Dr. John & Eliza J. Spencer Todd
(prob. Andrew Jackson Todd)

1130. Eliza J. Todd

Died Jan. 1, 1854 Age 69

(Eliza Jane Spencer) D/o John & Sara
Watkins Spencer

1131. Dr. John Todd

Died Feb. 14, 1835 Age 73y

“O taste and see that God is good who
trusts in Him is blessed. Fear God His saints
that in Him fear shall be with want
oppressed.” “The lion’s young may hungry
be and they may lack their food. But they
that truly seeks the Lord shall not lack any
good.”

1132.J. T.

Row 12 1201-1215

1201. William Bryson

Feb. 16, 1805- Sept. 29, 1871

S/o James (1783-1831) & Elizabeth Ann
Blakely Bryson (1788-1874)

1202. Nancy Fleming Bryson

Feb. 6, 1810- June 7, 1894

W/o Wm. Bryson

Prob. D/o James & Nancy Fleming

1203. Margaret Jane Bryson
Died Feb. 15, 1846 Age 3ylm

1204. Our Little Lois Bryson
Dec. 2, 1868-Oct. 9, 1876
D/o R.F. & J.P. Bryson

1205. Margaret P. Bryson
Dec. 29, 1871- July 4, 1878
D/o R.F & J.P. Bryson

1206. Annie L. Cook Bryson
Jan. 19, 1839-Dec. 24, 1922
2nd W/o Robert F. Bryson No children

1207. Robert Fleming Bryson

Aug. 2, 1837- Mr. 27, 1905

S/o Wm. (1805-1871) & Nancy Fleming
Bryson (1810-1894)



1208. Josephine Palmyra Haddon Bryson

Jan. 19, 1839- Oct. 16, 1880
W/o Robert F. Bryson

1209. Nancy Lindsey

July 12, 1819- Mar. 17, 1890

W/o E.E. Lindsey (Ebenezer Elbert or
Erskine)(Nancy Taylor-his 1st wife)

1210. Elizabeth H. Taylor
Died Oct. 27, 1843 Age 14y

1211. Alexander R. Taylor
Died Feb. 12 1838 Age 13y1lm4d

1212. James Taylor
Died June 29, 1831 Age 39y
F/o Nancy Taylor Lindsey

1213. Elizabeth Taylor

Died July 25, 1861 Age 65

M/o Nancy Taylor Lindsey

“Precious in the sight of the Lord is the
death of His saints.”

1214. John P. Taylor
Died June 29, 1831 Age 5m

1215. Field stone

Possibly Margaret Ramsey Taylor
Died June 14, 1830 Age 75
B-1755 in Antrim County, Ireland
W/o Alexander Taylor M/o James

Row 13 1301-1320

1301. Melmouth Milton Hunter, Jr.
Sept. 17, 1866- Sept. 24, 1876
S/o M.M., Sr. & Harriet Kilgore Hunter

1302. Nancy Adella Hunter
Sept. 17, 1854- June 12, 1875
D/o M.M & Harriet Hunter

1303. Stonewall Jackson Hunter
Died 1861 or 1863

1304. Mary Hunter
Feb. 5, 1850- Sept. 10, 1854
D/o M.M. & Harriet Hunter

1305. Harriet 1. Hunter

(Harriet Isabella Kilgore)

Apr. 6, 1829- Nov. 26, 1899 W/o Dr. M.M.
Hunter  D/o Josiah Kilgore

1306. M.M. Hunter (Dr. Melmouth Milton
Hunter) Sept. 20, 1821- Nov. 9, 1867

S/o Samuel Marvin (1790-1847) & Mary
Mills Hunter (1797-1863)

1307. Henry F. Wilson
Died Apr. 15, 1870 Age 3m23d
S/0 J.N. &S.J. Wilson

1308. W.J. Cowan
Died Sept. 16, 1853 Age 3m20d

1309. John N. Wilson
Died Mar. 17, 1871 Age 29y CSA

1310. Samuel Fleming
Died Sept. 24, 1841 Age 41y

1311. Unmarked Grave

1312. Infant Thompson (in bush)
1840 S/o Wm. & Eliza Thompson

1313. Unreadable

1314. Unreadable
One of these (1314 or 1315) could possibly
be: _eryTaylor D-__ 2,1830

1315. Unreadable

1316. Alexander Taylor

Died Dec. 28, 1821 Age 71y

Born in Ireland

H/o Margaret Ramsey- F/o James Taylor



1317. Thomas McCarley
Died Feb. 27, 1840 Age 58y6m15d
B. Aug. 12, 1781

1318. Mary Ann McCarley

Died Jan. 28, 1808 Age 21y

(Mary Ann Taylor) D/o Alex & Margaret
Ramsey Taylor

1319. Sarah McCarter
1797-May 13, 1833

1320. Mary Ann Robinson
Died Jan.1, 1844 Age 79y
W/o William Robinson

1321. William Robinson
Died Oct. 12, 1836 Age 88y

Row 14 1401-1407

1401. Robert T. Sloan
Apr. 8, 1787-Sept. 21, 1857

1402. Martha Sloan
Oct. 4, 1796-Sept. 21, 1867

1403. Unreadable

1404. Civil War Marker
1405. Unreadable marker
1406. Field stone

1407. Field stone

Row 15 1501-1516

1501. Elvy Sloan (Elvira Fowler Sloan)
Mar. 24, 1810- Nov. 23, 1889
W/o W.M.Sloan D/o Wm. H. Fowler

1502. W.M. Sloan (William M.)
Aug. 20, 1808- Mar. 26, 1885

1503. Sarah McAteer
1504. Field stone

1505. John Sloan

Died Dec. 26, 1829 Born Sept 17, 1716
Age 113y3m12d This must be a record!!
“Native of Ireland, A soldier of 76: His wife
was a youthful Janette McNeese (1761-
1836)” “He was a sincere believer in Jesus
Christ. How lovely is thy dwelling place O
Lord of Hosts to me. The _ of Thy grace
how pleasant Lord they be.”

1506. Unreadable Marker

1507. Unreadable Marker

1508. Field stone

1509. Field stone

1510. Field stone

1511. Field stone

One of these (above) is possibly:

Infant Dillard D- Oct. 31, 1837 Age 15d
D/o James & Margaret H. Dillard

1512. Infant (unknown) died 1826

1513. Francis Marion Ross
D-Sept.28, 1826 Age 2y6m

1514. Francis Ross
D-Oct.19, 1802 Age 49y

1515. Francis Glen (Francis Franklin Glen)
Died Feb. 8, 1826 Age 55y
H/o Margaret Simpson

1516. Field stone

Row 16 1601-1617

1601. John H. Dillard

Aug. 11, 1848- Apr. 25, 1886

S/o Dr. James Henry (1807-1859) &
Margaret Hunter Park Dillard (1820-1867)



1602. Thomas Downs Dillard
Mar. 7, 1872- Oct. 28, 1876
S/lo J.P. & M.E. Dillard

1603. Walter James Dillard

Sept. 10, 18 - Sept. 21, 1876

S/o James Park & Margaret Eliz. Byrd
Dillard (B. 1874)

1604. Dr. James Henry Dillard

Aug. 29, 1807- Nov. 28, 1859

Age 52y2m29d S/o Capt. James & Mary
Duckett Dillard

1605. Margaret H. Dillard

June 28, 1820- Dec. 29, 1867
(Margaret Hunter Park Dillard)
D/o James & Nancy Hunter Park

1606. Capt. John H. (Hunter) Park
Died Dec. 3, 1848 Age 25y
S/o James & Nancy Hunter Park

1607. Nancy Park

Died Sept. 10, 1866 Age 69y

(Nancy Hunter Park) D/o John Hunter

(D. 1818) & Margaret Bryson McClintock-
(D. 1828) 2nd cousins

1608. James Park

Died Apr. 26, 1836 Age 45y3m25d
B. Jan. 1, 1788 S/o Andrew & Nancy
Simpson Park

1609. Andrew Park
Died March 19, 1891 Age 2y2m27d
S/o James & Nancy Park

1610. Nancy Park
Died Oct. 5, 1859 16d
D/o James & Nancy Park

1611. William Leander Hunter

Oct. 27, 1823-June 12, 1843

Age 19y7m16d

S/o Sam Marvin & Mary Mills Hunter

1612. James L.C. Hunter
Died Feb. 23, 1838 Age 5y
S/o Samuel & Mary Hunter

1613. Samuel F. Hunter
Died Dec. 7, 1828 Age 6m21d
S/o Samuel & Mary Hunter

1614. Infant Hunter (stillborn)
Nov. 22, 1819
Cl/o Samuel & Mary Hunter

1615. Mary Hunter

May 3, 1797- Apr. 24, 1863 (Mary Mills)
D/o Alex & Mary McClintock Mills

“Our Father and our Mother” “They were
esteemed in life” “They were united in their
Christian profession on earth and are we
trust gone to rejoice forever in Christ.”
(shared tombstone with Samuel Hunter)

1616. Samuel Hunter

Sept. 25, 1790- Aug. 24, 1847

S/o John Hunter (1766-1818) & Margaret
Bryson McClintock Hunter (1760-1828)

1617. Martha McCarley
Died Oct. 1816 Age 71y4ml2d
(Part of stone missing)

Row 17 1701-1720

1701. Nancy Mills
Died Aug. 23, 1836 Age 29y

1702. Mary Mills McClintock

Died May 29, 1832 Age 29y

Prob. D/o John & Jane Law McClintock
W/o Alexander Mills

1703. Alexander Mills
Died June 8, 1840 Age 75y
S/o James & Mary Mills

1704. Mills Died Oct 1814



1705. Infant McKie
Died Sept. 18, 1832 D.P. & A. McKie

1706. D. & N.M. Footstone
1707. Infant, Unreadable

1708. Mary F. McKie
July 18, 1821- Sept. 24, 1821

1709. James Mills
Died Apr. 19, 1812 Age 50y

1710. Agness Mills
Died Oct. 15, 1811 Age 40y

1711. William Mills
July 29, 1804-July 24, 1885
S/o James & Mary Mills

1712. Mary Mills
Died Oct. 24, 1814 Age 44y

1713. Martha McCarley
May 5, 1772- Oct. 8, 1846

1714. William Mills
Died Sept. 14, 1806 Age 64y

1715. William Mills
Died Aug. 23, 1803 Age 3y

1716. John McClintock

Died Aug. 9, 1796 Age 68y

Both born in County Antrim, Ireland
1st (marked) Grave in cemetery!
H/o Margaret Simpson McClintock

1717. John McClintock

Died Apr. 7, 1803 Age 59y

S/o John & Margaret Simpson McClintock
H/o Jane Law

1718. Unreadable marker
1719. Unreadable marker
1720. Unreadable marker

Row 18 1801-1819

1801. James Mills
May 8, 1801-Aug. 1, 1846
(prob. S/o Alex & Mary McClintock Mills)

1802. Margaret Mills
Died Mar. 29, 1860 Age 66

1803. Unknown- top of stone broken off
Died in 1816 or 1806
71 years 10 months 12 days

1804. Rebekah Hunter

Aug. 6, 1793- July 4, 1821

(Rebekah Laws Mills) D/o James (1762-
1812) & Mary____ Mills(died 1814)

W/o Col. James Hunter (1786-1833) Who
was S/o John & Margaret McClintock
Hunter

Inscription: “leaving the following children
to lament her loss: Nancy M.M. Hunter,
John B. Hunter, and James M. Hunter”

1805. Margaret Fleming
Oct. 31, 1794-June 12, 1872

1806. Martha Fleming
Died Apr. 26, 1876 Age 71y

1807. Elizabeth Fleming
Died Feb. 14, 1849 Age about 74y

1808. Marker with initials “M.M.”
1809. Fieldstone

1810. Margaret McClintock Hunter
1758 in Ireland- June 15, 1828

W/o John Hunter D/o John & Margaret
Simpson McClintock

1811. John Hunter (1)
1766 in Ireland- Dec. 25, 1818
S/o John & Margaret Bryson Hunter



1812. Unreadable stone
1813. Unreadable Stone

1814. Infant Hunter
Aug. 1, 1811-Aug. 17, 1811
D/o John & Nancy Fowler Hunter

1815. Infant Hunter
Jan. 16, 1816-Jan. 22, 1816
S/o John & Nancy Fowler Hunter

1816. Martha McClintock

Died Nov. 13, 1836 Age 71y

W/o her cousin Rev. Robert McClintock
D/o John & Margaret Simpson McClintock
“They die in Jesus and are blest. How kind
their slumbers are from suffering and from
sin released.”

1817. Robert McClintock (Rev.)
Died July 22, 1803 Age 57y

1818. John McClintock

Died Oct. 10, 1822 Age 22y8m

“No further seek his merits to disclose to
draw his ___ from their dread abode where
they alike in trembling hope repose the
bosom of His Father and His God.”

1819. Mary McClintock
July 29, 1797-Feb.1,1872
D/o Rev. Robert & Martha McClintock

Row 19 1901-1912

1901. Robert M. McClintock
Died Jan. 23, 1847 Age 3m

1902. James Edward McClintock
Died Sept. 13, 1847

1903. John Law McClintock
Died Jan. 26, 1843 Age 5y16d

1904. David McClintock
Jan. 25, 1836- Sept. 11, 1836 Age 7m14d

1905. Jane Hamilton
Died Apr. 8, 1839 Age 70 y

1906. William Hamilton
Died Aug. 2, 1823 Age 63y

1907. Mary McClintock

June 9, 1803-Apr. 24, 1891

(Mary Aiken Martin) D/o David Martin
(1762 in Ireland-1812 & Margaret Aiken
(c.1770-1847) both from Ballymeana in
Ulster

1908. John McClintock

Mar. 1, 1801-Apr. 20, 1871

S/o John & Jane Law McClintock

H/o Mary Martin “For forty years he served
the church near which he lies as ruling
elder. Morning and evening he prayed with
his family and in all the relations of life___
offer to practice the religion of which he
preferred.”

1909. Reubin Fleming
Died Nov. 30, 1843 Age 75y2m
b. Sept. 1768- prob. S/o Samuel Fleming

1910. Jane Fleming
Died Feb. 24, 1838 Age 67
W/o Reubin Fleming

1911. Margaret Richardson

Feb. 11, 1810- Jan. 9, 1858

W/o Oswell Richardson

D/o John (1788-1835) & Nancy Fowler
Hunter (Nancy was D/o Wm. & Nancy
Simpson Fowler from Ireland)

1912. Oswell Richardson
Sept. 25, 1806- Feb. 20, 1871
S/o John & Lucy Richardson



Row 20 2001-2008

2001. James O. (Oswald) Hunter
Jan. 17, 1832- June 12, 1867
S/o John & Nancy Fowler Hunter

2002. Mrs. Elizabeth Saxon
Dec. 20, 1820-Feb. 13, 1854
W/o J.F.W. Saxon (John Francis Wolf)
D/o John and Nancy Fowler

2003. Nancy Fowler Hunter

Aug. 10, 1787- Nov. 14, 1875

W/o John Hunter

D/o Wm. And Mary Simpson Fowler

2004. John Hunter

Oct. 28, 1788- Feb. 22, 1835

S/o John & Margaret McClintock Hunter
G/o John & Margaret Bryson “‘from Co.
Antrim Ireland” H/o Nancy Fowler Hunter

2005. John Hunter
B- July 28, 1825 D-Oct.1, 1827

2006. Wm. Hunter
Feb. 2, 1814-Apr. 10, 1869 or 59
S/o John & Nancy Fowler Hunter

2007. Isabella McClintock
W/o Robert McClintock
Died Mar.13, 1871 b-Jan.11, 1819

2008. Robert McClintock
June 3, 1802 D-Sept. 20, 1875
S/o Rev. Robert & Martha
“An Elder in the Church”

Row 21 2101-2107

2101. Unreadable McClintock
2102. J.H.

2103. W.H.

2104. Nancy Mary McClintock
March 25, 1837- May 29, 1903
Prob. D/o John and Mary Martin
McClintock

2105. Infant McClintock

2106. F.J. Glen
d-Dec. 1, 1834 age 2 years

2107. P.T. Glen
d- Aug. 11, 1831 age 3 years

End of old side

Snow similar to the James and Mary
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New Side
Row A

Ala. Raymond Lee Good

July 6, 1898- Feb. 25, 1967
Alb. Nannie Lowry Good
Sept. 22, 1894- March 10, 1982

A?2a. & A2b. Reserved-
Ed & Addie Good

A3a. & A3b. Reserved-
William.F. & Jean Blakely

Ada. John Fleming Blakely
July 11, 1908- Sept. 2, 1970
A4b. Louise Pressly Blakely
Dec. 5, 1904- Nov. 28, 1992

Aba. & Abb Reserved-
Earle DeWitt Jennings

Aba. Earle DeWitt Jennings, Jr.

Aug. 2, 1934- June 1, 1998

US Navy

A6b.Reserved- Jane L. Blakely Jennings
Nov. 8, 1935-

A7a. William J. Wallace
May 3, 1909- Jan. 13, 1978
A7b. Sarah C. Wallace

Mar. 26, 1913- May 20, 1969

A8a. Reserved — Billy Wallace
A8b. Reserved -James Parsons

A9a. & A9b Reserved-
James & Jane Parsons

AlOa. & Al10b. Reserved- Billy Wallace

Alla. Lewis N. Wallace

June 26, 1914- Feb. 13, 1998

Sgt US Army Airforces- WWII

Allb. Reserved- Arminta L. Wallace
Aug. 26, 1920- Wife

Al2a. & Al12b. Reserved-Billy Wallace
Al3a. Harry Alexander Ingraham

Aug. 1, 1910- Mar. 18, 1986

Al13b Reserved-

Laura McKittrick Ingraham Apr. 19, 1916-

Alda. & Al4b. Reserved-
Larry & Linda Ingraham

Alba. Infant Dover

Died Jan. 1 1991

D/o Andy & Jonnie Dover
15b. Reserved-

Mr. and Mrs. Billy Dover

Al6a. & Al6b. Reserved-
Mr. and Mrs. Billy Dover

Al7a. & Al7b. Reserved-
Mr. and Mrs. Billy Dover

Al8a. & A18b. Reserved-
Mr. and Mrs. Billy Dover

Al9a. Clarence Walker
Aug. 11, 1924- June 28, 2008
“Together Forever”

A19b. Mabel W. Walker
Oct. 12, 1926- Nov. 24, 2009

A20a.& A20b. Reserved-
Robert and Dixie Walker

A21la. Adrian Clark Walker

Nov. 22, 1977- Dec. 12, 1977

Cl/o Robert Clarence & Dixie Campbell
Walker

Walker Fetus

Aug. 29, 1984

A21b. Reserved- Robert & Dixie Walker

A22a. & A22b. Reserved-
Robert & Dixie Walker

A23a. Reserved-
Robert & Dixie Walker



A23b. Jeremy Todd Walker
Dec. 25, 1978- Dec. 25, 1978
Walker Fetus
May 28, 1982

A24a. Infant Twins Walker
Died Feb. 24. 1985

Fetus Twins

A24b. Garrison Blake Walker
Died Oct. 21, 1990

A25a. & A25b. Reserved-
Robert & Dixie Walker

A26a & A26b. Reserved
Robert and Dixie Walker

Row B

Bla. Oscar Brown

July 29, 1894- Feb. 13, 1968
B1b. Laurel T. Brown

Nov. 8, 1899-Oct. 14, 1992

B2a. Raymond E. Robertson, Sr.

May 29, 1916- Dec. 12, 2004

B2b. Reserved- Alice Smith Robertson
Feb. 18, 1917-

B3a. Joseph R. Martin, Sr.

Dec. 14, 1910- May 28, 1973

SC MM3 US Navy- WWII

(S/o Conway Perry Martin (1871-1926) and
Emma Leila Fleming Martin (1868-1938)
B3b. Nell Cheek Martin

Apr. 29. 1911- Nov. 12, 2001

(W/o Joseph R. Martin)

B4a. Albert C. Smith, Sr.
May 29, 1907- Jan. 30, 1971
SC PFC US Army- WWII
B4b. Lawrence F. Smith
Oct. 2, 1905- July 23, 1988
Tec 5 US Army- WWII

B5a.& B5b. Reserved-
Joseph R. & Nell Martin, Sr.

Bb6a. & B6b. Reserved-
James & Janet Walston

B7a. Alvin Speaks Jones

May 11, 1907- June 24, 1984

B7b. Elizabeth Martin Wilkins Jones
Oct. 20, 1904- Oct. 4, 1974

B8a &B8b. Reserved-
Lesslie & Amy Blakely

B9a. David Jackson Sellers

Mar. 22, 1931- Sept. 10, 1991

SSgt US Airforce- Korea ATF FAA
B9b. Reserved- Louise Sellars

B10a. &B10b. Reserved-
Fleming & Annitta Blakely

Blla. & B11lb. Reserved-Jean Blakely

B12a. &B12b. Reserved
Sally and Barry Montoya

B13a. Reserved-Keith L. Good
Aug. 6, 1930-

B13b. A. Beatrice Good

Sept. 25, 1934- Nov. 7, 2000

Bl4a. & B14b. Reserved-
William and Jean Blakely

Bl5a. & B15b. Reserved-
Matthew and Cindy Stockman

Bl6a. Reserved-
Matthew and Cindy Stockman

Row C

Cla. & C1b. Reserved-
Maxcy P. & Sue Hunter

C2a. John B. Ellis

Jan. 31, 11901-Feb. 18, 1975
C2b. Zillie B. Ellis

Feb. 17, 1903- Aug. 24, 1984



C3a. & C3b. Reserved-
Maxcy P., Jr. (Pat) & Lynn Hunter

Cda. & C4bh. Reserved-
Bill & Ann Marie Tribble

Cba. Reserved- Don Strable
Cbh. Margaret Lane Sedgewick Strable
1913-1983

Cb6a. & C6bh. Reserved-
John & Valerie Hunter

C7a. & C7b. Reserved-
Ben and Jane Cunningham

C8a. & C8bh. Reserved-
Edna and Harold Hill

C9a. & C9b. Reserved-
Calvin and Diane Robertson

Cl0a. & C10b. Reserved-
Tom & Elizabeth Robertson

Clla. & Cl11b. Reserved-
Mike & Kimberly Burrafato

Cl2a. & C12b. Reserved-

Lance & Courtney Robertson
C12c. Chloe Robertson 10/30/1996
D/o Lance and Courtney Robertson

C13a. & C13b. Reserved-
David & Marj Craig

Cl4a. & Cl4b. Reserved-
David & Marj Craig

Row D

D1la. William C. Hunter, Jr.

July 12, 1935- Sept. 10, 1996

D1b. Joseph Melmoth Hunter
1960-1981

D2a. Carl William Darrow
Mar. 5, 1984- Dec. 31, 1986
D2b. Reserved- Mrs. Nate Darrow

D3a. William Jarod Hunter
Nov. 2, 1981- July 10, 2002
“Beloved Son and Brother”
D3b. Reserved- Billy Hunter

D4a. Fred W. Sherrill
1915-1993

D4b. Bernice M. Sherrill
1925-1989

D5a. John W. Lindsey

BG US Army- WWII

1924-2008

D5b. Reserved-John W. Lindsey

D6a and D6b. Reserved- John W. Lindsey

D7a. & D7b. Reserved-
Earl and Sara Robertson

D8aD8b. Reserved-
Earl and Sara Robertson

D9a. & D9b. Reserved-
Earl and Sara Robertson

D10a. & D10b. Reserved-
Earl and Sara Robertson

D1la. Ralph Martin Hairston Ill
Feb. 26, 1937- June 14, 1999

(S/o Ralph Martin 1l & Bertha Gattis)
(Retired owner Laurens Book Store)
D11b. Reserved- Faye Hairston

D12a. & D12b.Reserved- Faye Hairston

D13a. & D13b. Reserved-
Tom & Elizabeth Robertson

D14a. Reserved- Homer Hawkins
1931-

D14b. Mary P. Hawkins
1922-2008

Row E

Ela. & Elb. Reserved-
Roger & Carolyn Blakely



E2a. Reserved-

Charles & Nancy Blakely

E2b Anne Shannon Blakely

Oct. 3, 1980- July 27, 2004

D/o Charles and Nancy R. Blakely

“Let the little children come to me for it is to
such as these that the kingdom of God
belongs.” Luke 18:16

E3a. Reserved-

Dale & Elizabeth Blakely

E3b Grace Catherine Blakely

Dec. 9, 1999- Dec. 9, 1999

D/o Dale & Elizabeth Blakely

“Our Beloved Child Rest in Peace”

Eda. & E4b. Reserved-Nancy Glenn

E5a. & E5b. Reserved-
Dale & Elizabeth Blakely

E7a & E7b. Reserved-Bill Hunter
E8a. & E8b.Reserved- Bill Hunter
Row F

Fla. Edward Pinckney Blakely
Nov. 3, 1925- Apr. 10, 1990
F1b. Betty Wood Blakely

Oct. 11, 1927- May 16, 1998

F2a. Leonard McCormick Wilson
July 16, 1917- Dec. 20, 1988
F2b. Imogene Brashears Wilson
Dec. 9, 1917- Nov. 25, 2001

F2c. Carl Don Wilson

June 13, 1939- May 19, 1996

F4a &F4b- Reserved Phillip Wilson

Row G

Gla. & G1b. Reserved-
John & Zelda McClintock

G2a. G2b. Reserved-
John & Zelda McClintock

G3a Harold William McClintock
Jan. 24, 1918- Feb. 2, 1990

G3b. Virginia Kellett McClintock
Sept. 2, 1917- Feb. 21, 2003

G4a. & G4b. Reserved-
Harold & Susan McClintock

Gbha. & G5b. Reserved-
Harold & Susan McClintock

Gba. & G6b. Reserved-
Harold & Susan McClintock

He will wipe every tear from their eyes.
There will be no more death or mourning or
crying or pain, for the old order of things

has passed away.
Rev 21:4
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“Cet the little children come to me for it is to such as these

that the Ringdom of God belongs.” LuKe 18:16



A Prayer of Moses

1 Lord, you have been our dwelling place
throughout all generations.
2Before the mountains were born
or you brought forth the whole world,
from everlasting to everlasting you are God.
3 You turn people back to dust,
saying, “Return to dust, you mortals.”

4 A thousand years in your sight
are like a day that has just gone by,
or like a watch in the night.

5 Yet you sweep people away in the sleep of death—
they are like the new grass of the morning:
¢ In the morning it springs up new,
but by evening it is dry and withered.

10 Our days may come to seventy years,
or eighty, if our strength endures;
yet the best of them are but trouble and sorrow,
for they quickly pass, and we fly away.

12 Teach us to number our days,
that we may gain a heart of wisdom.

13 Have compassion on your servants.

14 Satisfy us in the morning with your unfailing love,
that we may sing for joy and be glad all our days.
15 Make us glad for as many days as you have afflicted us,
for as many years as we have seen trouble.

16 May your deeds be shown to your servants,
your splendor to their children.

17 May the favor of the Lord our God rest on us;
establish the work of our hands for us—
yes, establish the work of our hands.

Psalm 90



“Honor your father and mother — which is the first commandment
with a promise- that it may go well with you and that you may
enjoy long life on the earth.” — Ephesians 6:2

I want to thank Bill and Jean Blakely for reviewing, editing and correcting some of the
names which were incorrect in the Cemetery Book I used as a reference.

I also want to thank the Deacons and Elders of the church for measuring and marking off
the sites in the new section of the cemetery and placing numbered markers on each site.



Addendum to Ora ARP Cemetery Book

Additions/Corrections as of March 2015

Slave Cemetery

The slave cemetery in the woods behind the main cemetery has been located and cleared. At
least 36 graves have been identified by field stones! The cemetery is now defined by metal posts
with a chain connecting them. A trail has also been cleared for easy access and a new marker
placed at the head of the trail.

| oraassocaTe I8
| REFORMED PRESBYTERIAN

CHURCH
SLAVE CEMETERY

An old grave was discovered while b N ? ‘
digging for the site of the marker! T e LR :
It belongs to David Cowan 1% Lieutenant in ~'DAVID COWA N«
the Revolutionary War! We can add
another serviceman to our register.

IST LIEUT NC Lit
~ REVOLUTIONARY W
Sy I

Old Section

606B Stephen James Tingle April 11, 1948 - November 15, 2014

636 Samuel Hunter Blakely, Jr.  June 25, 1934 - January 11 2015

638 Correction James Adams Pennell January 12, 1952 — July 2, 1975
902.5 Margaret Mims Hodges January 17, 1917 - June 16, 2012

940 David Cowan 15 Lieut NC Line  1755-Nov 1826



New Section

Allb
B2b
Bl7a&b
Clb
C12b
Cl2c
D12a

Arminta Langston Wallace
Alice Smith Robertson
Reserved

Sue Ellis Hunter

Courtney Dover Robertson
Correction

Josie R. Hairston

August 26, 1920 — September 26, 2014

February 18, 1917 — August 30, 2012

Marilyn Ingraham Parris and James Thomas Parris
January 24, 1930 — March 22, 2012

April 1, 1970 — October 17, 2014

Chloe Elizabeth Robertson  October 26, 1996
May 16, 1971 — July 28, 2014



